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1.

ii.

2. iii.

iv.

V.

vi.

Children:

Anns,« b. 27 Nov. 1802| d. 18 Mur. 1875.
CnARija Henby, b. 0 May 1804; m. 2 Mar. 1893 Jennie HAwrnonNE
of Loxiiigluci. lie liaa two Hutiu.

CuFFOBD Alexander, b. 26 Feb. 1868.
Augusta, b. 5 Nov. 1869; d. 7 Oct. 1877.
F. Gertrude, b. 12 July 1871; m. 7 June 1898 Wilcdr E. Matnard

of Bedford.

Nellie A. (twin), b. 6 Dec. 1875; m. at Somerville, 27 June 1906, Fred
F. Bacon, b. at Arlington, «. of Edward E. and Frances J. (Moody).

vii. Frank Arthur (twin), b. 5 Dec. 1875; m. 21 Sept. 1898 Sadie Forbes
Lamb, b. at Woburn, dau. of Cyrus and Sarah (Forbes).

viii. Daisy, b. 31 May 1877; d. at Somerville 16 Dec. 1902.
ii. OuvE Danfohth, b. 7 June 1884; m. at Somerville, 26 Apr. 1905, Fran

cis E. Downer, b. at Charlestown, s. of Francis E. and Melissa E.
(Briggs).

2. Clifford Alexander^ Currier (Alexander^), born at Lex
ington 26 Feb. 1868.
He married first at Arlington, 14 Feb. 1892, Mabel R. Bradley,

bom at Brookline, N. H., died at Arlington 3 Aug. 1892, daughter
of Henry and Mary (Eastman); secondly at Lexington, 5 Apr.
1899, Mrs. Amy Ann (Deveau) Macomber, born at Rockport 26
Sept. 1900, daughter of Constant® and Elizabeth M. (Melunson).

Child by tlio aoconcl wifo, born ivL Loxingtoif*
i. Daisy Lbnora, b. 21 Dec. 1002.

William Jackson® Currier (Jonathan,® Jonathan,® Reuben,®
Samuel,2 Richard') was born at Lynn 21 Feb. 1815, died at Lexing
ton 27 Oct. 1884, son of Jonathan, born 1787, died 15 Oct. 1859, and
grandson of Jonathan of Bow, N. IL, and Nancy (Sargent). His
mother, Cynthia Whitney, was born 14 Apr. 1792, died at Lexing
ton 10 Nov. 1862, daughter of Stephen and-Persis ( ).
He studied medicine with Dr. Stedman at the Marine Hospital at

Chelsea, and with Dr. Chaplin of Cambridge. He graduated in
1839 from the Berkshire Medical Institute, and was a member of
the Mass. Medical Society from 1840 till his death. He came to
Lexington in 1840 and established a reputation as a skilful practi
tioner in his profession. He was a man of decided personality, plain
speech, strict honesty, and of kind and generous impulses.
He married 23 Jan. 1845 Susan Buttbrfield Spaulding, born

31 July 1826, died 24 Feb. 1877, daughter of Dr. Stillman' and Lucy
(Butterfield).

Children, all born at Lexington:
i. Child,' b. 8 Dec. 1847; d. 4 Die. 1847.
ii. Charles Wingate, b. 1 Apr. 1850; d. 28 June 1870.
iii. "WiLLUM B., b. 2 July 1859.

CURTAIN

'atrick^ Curtain was born in Boston; wifo Ellen (
■eland.

)rborn
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Child, born at Lexington:
i. Nettie,'b. 8 Juno 1800.

CURTHPATRICK i

William Curthpatrick was born 14 Oct. 1731, a child brought
up by Thomas Moore.

CURTIS

Patrick J.' Curtis (John') was born in Ireland, son of John and
Bridget (McManus).

He married Mary Conlin, born in Ireland, daughter of The<^
and Bridget (McElin).

Child, born at Lexington:
i. John Joseph,' b. 15 Feb. 1905. /

CUSTANCE

Theodore Anson^ Custance (Walter J.^) was bom at Upper
Rawdon, Hants Co., N. S., son of Walter J. and Mina (Wallace).

He married 8 June 1910 Mabel McL.\lan, bom at East Walton,
N. 9., 11 July 1880, dauglitcr of Edgar B.® and Luoy (Brown).

Cliihl, born ut LoxinKton:
I. Wawer Warren,' b. 26 Feb. 1911.

"I cutler'^
1. James' Cutler, of Sprawston, a suburb of Norwich, England,

an early settler in Lexington, came from Watertown, and located
near the Bedford line. His house was one of the first built. He died
17 July 1694, aged 88. His will, dated 25 Nov. 1684, presented to the
court by his sons John and Thomas, proved 20 Aug. 1694, mentioned
his children James, Thomas, John, John Coller, Richard Park's
wife, John Parmenter's wife, Sarah Waite, Mary Johnson, Hannah
Winter, Joanna Russell (Philip's wife), Jemina, Samuel, and Phebe.
He wrote: "This list includes two children of my wife, formerly
wife of Thomas King." The Mary here alluded to was born 2 Feb.
1643, and married 19 Oct. 1659 John Johnson. Richard Park's wife
Sarah and John Johnson's wife Mary were daughters of his second
wife by her previous marriage. James Cutler's name is found among
those who subscribed to the building of the first meeting-house in
Lexington, 1692.

His wife Anna ( ) was buried 30 Sept. 1644; married secondly
9 Mar. 1645 Mary King, died 3 Dec. 1654, widow of Thomas King;
thirdly about 1662 Phcebe Page, daughter of John,

Children, by the first wife, all bom at Watertown:
2. i. James,' b. 6 Nov. 1635.

II. Hannait, b. 20 J'uly 1038; m. John® Wintbii,,Jr.



1736 Eleazer Bateman of Killingly, Conn

wames,' James^;, born 14 Apr. 1675 He
divided Ins estate among liis children 8 Sept 17£7

16^7' Z7u ' ^^'barn, 6 June1677, daughter of John and Hannah (Green). They moved to Kil-
1  She presumably married secondly £ Nov.

Kmingty^ Com Cambridge Farms/ the others at
li S™!!'' Woodstock. Conn.

^  ̂"^30 Joseph Bacon of.Conn.
• C. "h. Pope, Merriam Genealogy, p. 63: Middleeei Co. Deeds. Vol. 39. p. 328.

Cutler* and the
situation of John

i house it ran by various
across the brook, to Cut-

Jan 1694 Mart Steaens, bom;8 Oct. 1663, died
M; ' of Isaac2 and Sarah (Beers)Children, all born at Cambridge Farms: ̂  ••

i.' SAMOEL.'b. 20 Dec. 1694; d. 12 July 1742 '
9. u. John, b. 8 June 1696. , . "

iii. Ebenezer, b.^ July 1700; m. 8 Mar; 1724 ANNA.WmTNEy'
d. at Lmcoln24 Aug. 1793. dau.of Jonathan;:d. at Lincoln
iney bad seven children.

Apr. 1676. He

of Concord,
17 Jan. 1777.

-- " AVJttu Luaccuiumcbtone, Joseph Stone, Robert Merriam and John (
description of the road left no doubt of the general si
Cutlers house. From Nathaniel Stone's
joounds to the "great rock," and thence,
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CMdren, v and vi. baptized at Watertown, vii. at Cambridge

Farms, the others born at Cambridge: ""uge

"  ' b. 31 Oct. 1074; m. Eobeht' Mbwtttiw «

,  r^ad dghf chS.'^^^^^
. Mar. 1700. , "

iii. Maht, b. 15 Mar. 1680-81; L.! C Cvv. Awa
.  iv. Hannah, b. 7 Mar. 1683; d. 26 Feb. 1704 •
7. V. James, bapt. 9 Jan. 1687, ' . , '.

vi. Jonathan, bapt. 17 June 1688; m. at Watertown. 10 ADr.
Biqelow; d. at Killingly, Conn., about 1746. Childrei
Lexington: i./46ij7ai7,4 bapt. 4 Nov. 1711. y '
1714. iii. Beach, bapt. 20 Oct. 1717.

8. vii. Benjamin, b. 4 July 1697.

f' (JamesO born 19 Mar.4663, died 21 oept. ivi4.In lie was a subscriber to buy land near the meeting-house
IZ lifw appears on thetax hst payment of the minister's salary. He resided on
preset Weston Street, over theLrook, on the southerly side of the

one, Ja7?isfl,< .bapt.- at Cambridge Faiins

m. 8 Oct. 1697 William* Munboe, Jb.

in, baptized at
ii. Jonathan, bupt. 28 May
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iii. Elizabeth, b. 28 Jan. 1639^0; buried SO Dec. 1644.
iv. Maby, b. 29 Mar. 1644; m. as bis second wife John Colleb. Probably

moved to Sudbury.

Children by the second .wife:

V. . Elizabeth, b. 22 July 1646 ; m. about 1667 John Parmenteb, 8d, of
•  ' ' Sudbury. They had four children.

S. vi. Thomas, b. about 1648.

vii. Sarah, b. about 1658; m. Thomas Waits of Cambridge Farms, d. at
Weston 3 Jan. 1722; d. at Weston 17 Jan. 1744.

viii. Joanna, b. about 1660; m. 19 June 1680 Philip* Russell.
ix. Jemima, m. 22 Sept. 1697 Zebddadbl Snow of Woburn; d. 16 Mar. 1744.

Children by the third wife, first two born at Cambridge Farms:
4. X. John, b. 10 Mar. 1663. _

xi. Samuel, b. 8 Nov. 1604. ♦
xii. Phebe, unm. in 1684.

2. James* Cutder (James^), bom at Watertown 6 Nov. 1635,
died 31 July 1685. His will dated 28 July, proved 6 Oct. 1085, men
tioned wife ̂ dia and children James, Samuel, Joseph,. Thomas
and An, and referred to other children without naming them.
He married 15 June 1665 Mrs. Lydia (Mooiie) Weight, born

24 June 1643, (Red at Sudbury 23 Nov. 1723, daughter of John and
Elizabeth Moore, and widow of Samuel Wright^f Sudbuiy.

Children, born at Cambridge except the last:

i. James,' b. 12 July 1666; d. 1 Feb. 1690.
ii. Ann, b. 20 Apr. 1669; m. 26 Sept. 1688 Richard Bloyse, b. at Water^

town 7 Dec. 1659, s. of-Richard and Michael! (Jennison).
iii.; Samuel (twin), b. 2 May 1672.*—
iv. Joseph (twin), b. 2 May 1672; probably d. 22 Sept. 1788; m. Hannah

(  ); she m. (2) Joseph Smith; she d. at Waltham 26 Feb. 1735. He
had four children bapt. at Waltham.

5. V. John, b. 14 Apr. 1675.
.  6. vi. Thomas, b. 16 Dec. 1677.

vii. Elizabeth, b. 14 Mar. 1680-81.

viii. Isaac, d. at Killingly, Conn., 18 June 1758, aged 74; m. Sabah ( ),
who d. June 1763, aged 75.

S. Thomas* Cutler (James^), born at Watertown about 1648,
died 13 July 1722. • . '
Ho was a subscriber for the erection of the first meeting-house in

1002, and in 1700 when the parish performed what wa.s considered
a very important duty, that of "seating the meeting house"
David Russell, John Mason and Thomas "Cutteller" "ware plaft
In y® fecond feat in ye front gallereye."
He was an assessor in 1694, a selectman in 1718, and was ap

pointed n tythingmun at the first town meeting after the town was
incorporated. He was honored in the public records with the title
of lieutenant.
He married Abigail ( ), who died 19 Feb. 1711, aged 65, g. s.

• • •N. 8. Cutler, Cutler Memorial, p. 22.
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iii. Seth (twm), bapt. 7 July 1705; m. 22 Oct. 17S4 Elizabeth Babcock; d.
9 Feb. 1751. They had eight children bom at Hampton, Conn.

iv. Timothy (twin), bapt. 7 July 1705; m. 17 Mar. 17S3 Euzabeth Leavens
of Killlngly; he d. about 1737 at Killingly, Conn. They hud one child.

.  v. Hezekiah, bapt. 20 Apr. 1707; m. (1) 5 Dec. 1734 Susanna Clare, d. 8
\  , Apr. 1774, aged 62; m. (2) Mrs. Abigail ( ) Robbinb, buried at

Killingly, Conn., 1791, aged 72. He had five children, one of whom was
. Monasseh Cutler, D.D.

vi. Dinah,* bapt. 4 Sept. 1709; m. (?) ( ) Corbin of Woodstock, Conn.
vii. Jemiuah,* bapt. 27 May 1711; m. (?) ( ) Whitmore of Killingly, Conn.
viii. Uriah, bapt. 29 Mar. 1713; m. (1) ( ) Cadlfield; m. (2) Mrs. White-

head; d; at Morristown, N. J., 1793.
is. Patience,* bapt. 1 Sept. 1717; m. (?) ( ) Abbott of Killingly, Conn.
X. Keziah, bapt. 19 July 1719; m. ( ) Bacon or Bateman.

^  xi. Abigail, mentioned in division of estate.

6. Thomas®. Cutlieb (James,^ Jamies^), born 15 Dec. 1677, died
at Warren Dec. 1759. He was constable 1719 and selectman
1729, '31, 'S3, '34. Shortly after his second marriage he moved to
Western now Warren.

He married first Sarah Stone, born 26 June 1681, died 10 Jan.
1749-50, daughter of Samuel® and Dorcas (Jones); she joined the
church 4 July 1708; secondly 10 Apr. 1751 Mrs. Lydia (Bowman)
SiMONDs; diiughtor of Fruncia® and Lydin (Stono) Bowman and
widow of Jonathan® Simonds.

Children by the first wife, all bom at Lexington:
i. Abigail,* b. 2 June 1703; m. Joseph* Bridge.

10. ii. David, b. 26 Aug. 1705.
iil. Amity, b. ID Doc. 1707: ra. (1) Jcfini'ii* Farbbtt; m. (2) 16 Jan. 1750

John Page of Bedford; d. at Bedford 25 Dec. 1771.
iv. Sarah, b. 17 Jan. 1710; m. Ibrael® Mead.
V. Mart, b. 8 Nov. 1714; m. Seth Johnson of Wobum, who later moved to

New Hampshire,
vi. Hannah, b. IS May 1717; d. 2 May 1724.

11. vii. Thomas, b. SO Sept. 1719.
viii. Millicent, bapt. 29 July 1722; d. 2 Mar. 1741.t

7. James® Cutler (Thomas,® James^), baptized at Watertown 9
Jan. 1687, died at Menotomy 16 Sept. 1756, aged 72. He owned the
covenant 17 Apr. 1715.
He married Alice ( ), died at Menotomy 22 Sept. 1756,

aged 67.
Children, all born at Lexington:

^  i. James,* b. 13 Apr. 1715; m. (intenUon dated 29 Oct. 1737) Abigail
Dunster, b. 18 Mar. 1714, died about 1785, dau. of Henry and Martha*
(Russell); m. (2) 17 May 1787 Mrs. Htjldah Simonds, d. 1798; d. at

ps _ Salem 18 Feb. 1796. He had nine children.
— ii. William, b. 8 Apr. 1717;m. (l) 15 Sept. 1748 Elizabeth Whitmore, d.

at Menotomy 29 Dec. 1770, aged 47, dau. of Samuel; m. (2) 19 Jan.
1778 Mrs. Rebecca (Cotter) Hall, d. 12 Dec. 1817, aged 80, dau. of

•Sea N. S. Cutler, Culler MeworiBt U. BO.
t See footnote N. S. Cutler, Cutler Memorial, p. 27.
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Ebenezer and Sarah (Cutter) Cutter and widow of Thomas Hall; d at
... 1 Apr. 1781. He-had fgrt^ildreo.m. Thankful, bapt. 22 Mar. 1719. ^

Children, born at Menotomy;
iv. Robert, b. 8 Apr. 1721; grad. Harvard, 1741; m. (1) at Boston,'! May

1744-45, Hannah Crosby of Billerica, d. 26 May 1750, dau. of William
and Hannah ( ); m. (2) 8 Sept. 1751 Elizabeth Piskb, d. 2 Sept
177^dau. of Ebeaezer* and Bethia (Muzzy); he,was pastor at Epping,
N. H., for ten years, Canterbury, N. H., three, and was settled at
Orreenwich in 1760, where he d. 7 Feb. 1786. He had fifteen children

, V. Amce, b. 27 Nov. 1729; m. 16 Nov. 1752 Ephbaim Jones. Jr., of ConcorcT
She had five children.

8. Benjamin® Cutler (Thomas,® James^), born 4 July 1697,
died 2 Nov. 1776. He was constable in 1739 and '41. :: ■
He married Mary ( ), died 6 Nov. 1776, aged 75. Theirnam^'

are found on one stone in the old burying ground.
Children,* all born at Lexington:

i. Abigail,* b. 4 June 1724.
12. ii. Benjamin (twin), b. 4 Sept. 1725.

iii. Mart (twin), b. 4 Sept. 1725; m. Elisha Cutler; d. 26 Jan. 1808.
IV. Hannah, b. 24 Dec. 1729; d. 1 Oct. 1805, g. 8.
V. Elizabeth, b. 11 May 1732; m. 7 Apr, 1761 Jacob Kendall of Dun-

4  Hlnblo. N. II.
vi. Sarah, b. 15 June 1734; m. 27 Oct. 1763 Abuah* Child
VII. Lydia, b. SI Aug. 1736; d. 81 Oct. 1740.

-^viU. Nathan, b. 18 Aug. 1738; m. (I) ( ) Hardy of Tewksbury, d. 1806;
m. g) Mrs. Hamblet of Nottingham, N. H., d. 1849; d. at Nashua.
N. H., 22 Feb. I8S0. He was a surgeon in the Revolutionary War.
III! Jiud fivo (.■hilciroii, % . I i x -\\ix. Lydia, b; 20 Feb. 1740. ^ 9 j

9. John® Cutler (John,® JamesO, born S June 1698, died ati
Brookficld, his estate appraised 13 Mar. 1759. He was selectman
and assessor in 1733. : . >

He married at Watertown Mrs. Abigail (Merriam) Stone,
daughter of Robert® and Abigail (Cutler) Merriam and widow of
NathameB Stone. They moved to Brookfield and were dismissed'
to the church there 10 May 1752.^

Children, all born at Lexington:
i. JoHN,*b.7JuIyl724;d. 20Nov. 1747.
ii. Isaac, b. 31 Mar. 1726; d. at Cape Breton 24 Oct. 1745.
hi. R^ert, b. 30 Apr. 1728; m. Jemima ( ); d. at Brookfield 11 Apr. 1781.

He had six children, born at Brookfield.iv. Abuah, b. 25 Mar. 1730; m. (1) 1758 Elizabeth Abbott, b.-18 Mar.
V  Cutler of Harvard, Nathan Cutler of Dunatablo, N. H., ohyaicianStep^n Wentworth and wife Abigail. John Tolman guardian for John Tolman, Jr., all of Stough-

Ml l"i»both of Stoughton, Elisha Cutlor of Waltham and Mary hiawife, Jacob Kendall of Dunstable and Elizabeth hia wife, Hannah and Lydia Cutler weavers of

intention of marriage between John Tolman and Abigail Cutler
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vU. I ™o, b. » Wy ̂;.^- ̂f^;-tT76i Mabth. shown, wbo d. 20
™'- •^Xv. mo 4;d" 9; M.- w JoLh C d. at BrookQcld 20 Aog.

1825. They bad ten children. 17C0- m.

d. Nov. 1821. He had five children.

10 Dayid' Ctjtlee (Thomas,= James,^ James'), born 26 Aug.

property amounted t^ £ > ^ j ti, a TJfe & Improvement

isigsHiisefsors of the other Part o ., ;n and I Do Order that
main my ^ "^^l^'cuallkeep oneGood Cow for the Solo
my Son Solomon his Heir p lour bufhels of Indian
Ufeof Mary Pounds of Beef, and five Cords of
Corn, Ttvo bulbc of y ̂  brought to her Door, annually as Long
fire-wood Cut to her han g g^n Thomas

a.'ss'sxs S5.ri3°s

5 KSXSl ...u ̂
"'■S'SSEtS.mw .^.d«.,««.1
Joseph^ and Mary ( ^ ^

Children, all born at Lexington: _
• Obed,« George,* George.* George.*
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i. Abigail,* b. 31 May 1728; m. 7 May 1755 Samuel Hodgman of Westero,
now Warren.

ii. David, b. 15 July 1780; m. Doecab' Rbbid, resided for a time at Warrea
and afterwards moved to Bennington, Vt. He is said to have had four
teen children.

ill. Joseph, b. 31 May 1733; m. (1) at liincoln, 6 May 1755, Rebecca® Hoab,
d. 16 Sept. 1758; m. (2) 20 Sept. 1769 Maet Reed of Warren, b. SO
Jan. 1740, d. 28 Mar. 1702, dau.of Maj. Reuben; m. (3) Thankful
(  ); d. at Warren 7 Feb. 1816. He had ten diUdren born at Warren,

iv. Isaac, b. 7 June 1736; d. 14 Jan. 1737.
V. Maet, b. 12 Apr. 1738; m. 16 Sept. 1767 John Paige of Hardwick; d. at

Hardwick 3 May 1812.
IS. vi. Solomon, b. 15 May 1740.
14. vii. Thomas, b. 9 May 1742.

viii. Elizabeth, b. 4 Aug. 1744; m. 8 May 1768 Benjamin'* Moobe of Lex
ington.

ix. Amity, b. 15 July 1748; m. 6 Nov. 1766 ^athan Leonard of Hardwick.
11. Thomas^ Cutler (Thomas,® James,^ James^), born SO Sept.

1719, died at Western, now Warren, 28 Nov. 1760. He moved with
his family to Western.

He married Sarah Fiskb, bom 8 Oct. 1724; she married secondly
in 1765 Elisha Allis of Hatfield, and died 25 Mar. 1807, aged 82.

Children, first four born or baptized at Lexington, others" born at
Warren:

i. Amos,® b. 28 Sept. 1742; d. at Warren 28 Nov. 1760.
ii, Sarah, b'apt. 7 Apr. 1745; m. 6 Dec. 1764 Col. Danfohth Ketbs, b. 6

July 1740, d. at Warren 14 Sept. 1826, s. of Solomon and Sarah ( );
d. 19 Aug. 1831.

ill. Edbnezbr, bapt. 3 May 1747; m. (1) 7 Apr. 1708 Adiqail Stonh, d, 11
May 1790, aged 41; m. (2) Cynthia S. Bonnby, d. at Bridgcwatcr 18
Dec. 1821, aged 55; d. at Warren 20 Oct. 1814. He had four children,

iv. Bethia, bapt. 22 July 1760; m. 28 Nov. 1771 Jabez.Upham of Brook-
field, d. at Upham, N. B., 3 Aug. 1822; d. at Upham, N. B., 26 Aug.
1834.

.  V. Tyrnma. b. 11 Nov. 1752i m. ELIZABETH GoyBURY^dau. of a colonel in
jff the British army; d. in Nova Scotia 1838. He had five children, bom at
»S * Guysboro, N. S.

vi. Anna, b. 2 Sept. 1755; d. 28 Nov. 1T60.
vii. OuvEE, b. 21 Oct. 1759; m. 1709 Lucy Hunt; d. at Richmond, Vt., 15

June 1852. He bud four children.

12. Benjamin^ Cutler (Benjamin,® Thomas,® JamesO> born 4
Sept. 1725, died 20 June 1806. He resided at Lexington, Harvard,
and Woodstock, Vt., and later returned to Massachusetts.

He married at Harvard, 23. Nov. 1753, Elizabeth Buttrick,
born 10 Aug. 1739, died at Boston, daughter of William and Eliza-:
beth (Whitcomb).

Children, first three born at Lexington:
i. Dolly,® b. 13 May 1759; d. at Harvard 1771.
ii. William, b. 10 Feb. 1761; d. at Lexington 18 Oct. 1762.
iii. Betty, b. 16 Jan. 1763.

- iv. Anna, m. ( ) Brown of Newport, N. H. :
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V. Daughter, m. { ) Heath of Croydon, N. H.
vi. Daughter, m. ( ) Blodgett; m. (2) ( ) Wellington.
vii. Benjamin, a mariner.

•  • viii. William B., b. 7 Jan. 1772; m. 0 Feb. 1800 Polly Beckwith, b. 6 June
1782; d. at Westminator, Vt. He had ton children. Daughter, m. and
rcaidod at DuhIuu.

13. Solomon® Cutler (David/ Thtomas/ James/ James^), born
15 May 1740. He served in the Revolutionary War.
He married first 23 Feb. 1762 Rebec^h Page of Bedford^^ born

23 Aug. 1743, died at Rindge, N. H., 18 Oct. 1782, daughter of John
and Rebecca (Wheeler); secondly Hepsibetu Busk of Sterling.
They moved about 1772 to Rindge, N. H., and were dismissed to
the church there 14 Feb. 1773.

Children, first four born at Lexington;
i. Amos,8 b. 20 Sept. 1762; m. 29 Dec. 1785 Elizabeth Cahlton, d. 14 Feb.

1859, aged 93; d. at Rindge, N. H., 9 Aug. 1838.*
ii. Rebecca, b. 20 May 1765; m. 4 May 1786 Thomas Demabt of Rindge,

N. H.; moved in 1798 to Lebanon, N. H. They had five children.
iii. Saeah, b. 7 Oct. 1768; m. 28 Apr. 1787 Joshua Hale, b. 24 Aug. 1764, d.

at Wells River, Vt., 22 July 1825, s. of Col. Enoch and Abigail (Stan-
■ ley); d. June 1853. They had two children.

iv. Polly, b. 16 Apr. 1770; m. 22 Aug. 1793 Lemuel Kimball, b. at Box-
ford 1 Apr. 1766, d. 20 Apr. 1824, s. of^i/ieut. Richard and Elizabeth
(Seton); he moved in 1812 to Madison, Ohio, d. 25 May 1863. They had
seven children.

V. Solomon, b. 16 Mar. 17-73; m. 3 Jan. 1799 Rhoda Whiffle.
vi. Callia, b. 12 Oct. 1775; m. Sherburne Hale, b. 80 Dec. 1773, d. at

Woodstock, Vt., 18 June 1852, s. of Col. Enoch and Abigail (Stanley);
d. 31 Mar. 1853.

vii Anna, b. 1 Jan. 1780; m. Isaac Heath and moved to Vt.; m. (2) King
Keaton.

viii. Jonas, b. S Mar. 1782; d. Oct. 1782.
ix. IlDPSiDiDTn, m. '8 Sept. 1811 John Townbend, b. at Rindge, N. H., 17

Feb. 1773, d. 25 Oct. 1832, s. of Dr. John and Elizabeth (Cotton); d. 18
Oct. 1812.

X. Sophia, b. SO Jan. 1794; m. 14 June 1818 Col. A. B. W. Tenney of New-
bury, Vt.. d. IS Sept. 1873; d. 7 Aug. 1873. They had six children.

14. Thomas® Cutler (David/ Thomas/ James/ JamesO, born
9 May 1742, died 3 July 1812, g. s.

His will dated 18 Dec. 1805, proved 12 Aug. 1812, mcntiouod wife
Elizabeth; sons John, Jonas, Amos, Leonard, Nathaniel, Isaac, and
Thomas; and daughters Nabby Simonds, Polly, Alice, and Betsey.
His real estate was inventoried at $6,980, and his personal at $1,442.
He was a member of Capt. Parker's company in 1775.
He married first Abigail Reed of Warren, born 17 Mar. 1746,

died 26 Sept. 1784, g. s., daughter of Nathaniel and Phcebe (Lamb);
secondly 2 Feb. 1786 Elizabeth (Harrington) White, born 27 Oct.
1746, died 21 Sept. 1834, daughter of Moses^ and Sarah (Frost)
Harrington,.and widow; of.Ebenezer White. _ ̂

• See E. S. Stearne, Hist, of Rindge, N. H., p. 496.

Children by the first wife, all born at Lexington:
i. Isaac,® b. 9 Aug. 1765; m. Sophia Brown, d. 6 Apr. 1842, g. s. at Ash-

bumham; d. 1 May 1827, g. s. at Ashbumham." He settled at Ashby
and had aevcn children. ■ i'; :i ,, '

15. ii. TnoMAB, b. 18 Mar. 1760.
ill, Awqail, .b. 2 May 1771; m. 5 Juno 1794 Jobuua" Sjmondb; d. 17 Aug.

1837, g.s.

-•'le. iv. Nathaniel, b. 19 June 1773. .
v. Molly, b. 10 July 1775; d. unm. 16 May 1819, g.-s.: -

-vl7. vi. John, b. 10 May 1777.
vii. Alice, b. 6 June 1779; m. Nathaniel C. Searle of Mason, N. H.'; d. at

Belfast, Me., 16 Mar. 1816. They had two children.
^viii, Jonas, b. 31 Mar. 1782; ra. Martha Marrett, d. 20 Nov. 1852, dau. of

Amos®; d. 29 Jan. 1830. He settled at Westminster, leaving three child
ren.

Children by the second wife, all born Lexington:
—'18. ix. Amos, b. 19 Nov. 1786.

X. Betsey, b. 27 Oct. 1789; m. 13 Dec. 1815 John Bacon of Bedford, N. H.,
d. aged 90; d. 21 Sept. 1834. They had three children.

19. xi. Leonard, b. 27 Apr.' 1791.

^ 15. Thomas® Cutler (Thomas,® David,^ Thomas,^ James,^
James"-), born 18 Mar. 1769.^died at Bedford 14 Feb^l833. He was
taxed at Lexington in 1799, and his name ap^ared on the tax list
for 1800, and then disappeared.
He married first Alice Niles; secondly Rebecca Earle* of

Rindge, N. H., born 21 Feb. 1774, died 8 Feb. 1835, daughter
of John and Rebecca (Page).

Children, iv., vii., viii.,. and ix. born at Ashby, i. and ii. at Lex
ington, iii. recorded at Ashby as bom at Lexington; •

i. Charles,* b. 1 Feb. 1795; m.Prudence Holden, b. at Mason, N. H., 12
Nov. 1784, d. at Ashby 18 Aug. 1872, dau. of Amos andLydia (Sloan);
<l.at Ashby 80'Mar. 1884.''" "'V

ii. Abigail, b. 27 Aug. 1796; m. Abel Green of Carlisle; d. SO Sept. 1837.
They had two children.

iii. Rebecca, b. 29 June 1798;. d. 12 Aug. 1801.
iv. Marshall, b. 10 Sept. 1800; m. Catherine Wood of Dunstable; d. at

Mobile, Ala.. 25 Aug. 1850.^
v. Thomas C., b. 16 Jan. 1803; m. (1) at Bedford, 17 Apr. 1828, Maria

Wood, d. 6 Oct. 1837; ra. (2) 14 Apr. 1840 Lois Wheat, d. 7 Feb. 1869;
m. (3) 3 July 1870 Mary Ann Martha Blodoett, b. at Bedford, d. 14
May 1879, aged 59, dau. of Simeon and Sarah (Fitch); m. (4) 0 Nov.
1879 Mrs. Mary (Parks) Hanniford, b. at Lincoln, dau. of Elijah
and Mary (Warren); d. at Bedford 1 Dec. 1887. He had seven child
ren.

vi. Rebecca, b. 14 Apr. 1805; d. unm. at Bedford 15 Aug. 1826.
vii. Nathaniel C., b. 21 Aug. 1808; m. (1) 10 Mar. 1831 Susan Grace Lane,

b. atBedford 22 Jan. 1808, d. at Bedford 4 Feb. 1847, dau. of Eliab and

Anna (Wellington); m. (2) 10 May 1849 Catherine Wheeler of
Acton; m. (3) Mrs. Betsey (Reed) Clement; d. 13 May 1874. He
bad three children.

—*^His nephew writes Alice Niles was the mother of the Erst two children and Eoile they spelled-
with an "e."
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Wobum;d.atWobuni9Mar. 18S9. ^

^  16. c™

Ve the :^th part of

Mar. 1802, daughter of Abijah of Waltham.
Childrea:

20. i. Ibaac,'b'. 30 Mar. 1800.
21. ii. Thomas, b. 15 Nov. 1801.
22. iii. Cubt:b, b. May 1838 Theodore P. Wood of

bon of Gardner. She bad one floa.

,s;?,™S'"£'S: ST5
'"nt married 19 Jan.'lSlS .Ai.mika Fi.aqg, of Mason, N. H., died
at SomerviUe i Dee. 1869, aged 80. ;«

rhildren, all born at Lexington: . , c
i  EMn,r,'b.lOSept.mS;m.49Aug.l8S6D.C.CHAMBaHrAmo.Somer-

61 ■ciSSb.-l'SiStara.'iruS
HeUdtbree

children. iqoS- m 12 Nov. 1849 Mart J. Batcheujer.
He w ,

vii. Apt loM-m 28 Mar. 1855 bucT Ann BuerellviU. GEonoBMAKTiN.b. 27 0ct. l^. ni V d 28 Peb. 1804. llealdcd Inl!„S;SuroVirCo'c.nlUAtfs,...pSb„»K.. He ..d
five children. « t n

18. AMOs"CnTnKE(Thomas,'David,'Thoma^-W^ James),
1873 His wife and children were baptized Sept. 18S2.

ChUdren, birth or baptism at Lexington;
i. Peepkeick Paeeee,' b. 26 Oct. 1813; resided et Brattleboro, Vt., an

__ E.__A^ri®3E, F 3 M- 181=1 %^;Vri815 MAErHA W. Nor-
m DAViDAuansTDS,b.l2Apr.l8ie,m. - —

. Nathaele. OaUe. " b»b,a,d ot B.t.r " died 1 S.pt. 1«9, «.d 76, bora a. AK.baraba-.
Lex. rcc.

GENEALOGIES ; T5.1

TING, d. 3 June 1858; m. (2)'8 May 1866 Sarah-E. Patrick. Three
children, born at East Jaffrey, N. H.

iv. Maria Elizabeth, b. SO Dec. 1817,ibapt. the same day with her.mother
and iv., v., and vi.; d. 4 Mar. 1834. . .

V. Lucy Ann, b. 16 June 1819; m. Sept..1841 Moses Gould jFlandbbs.
They had five children. . .

vi. Edward Warren, b. 31 Dec. 1820; m. 28 Dec. 1845 Almiba A. Foss of
Wobura, dau. of James. ,

vii. Rebecca Jane, b. 4 Oct.'1822; m. Addison Parker; d:T4 Apr. 1849.
viii. Amos Eldridge, b. 29 Apr.'.1824; m. 3 Jan. 1847.Maegabbt .Belinda

JonoNNOT of WobuTQi dau. of James. Tbay hadifour obildroD.. . :
10. Lkonard" Cutler (Thomas,® David,^ Thomas,^ James,'

James^j born 27 Apr. 1791, died 2 Mar. 1852. • : ; . /. . : i .
He married 21 May 1826 Maria Cutter, born at Menotomy ;:12

Oct. 1803, died at Woburn 15 July 1886, daughter of James and
Anne Harrington (Russell). _ '

Children, all.born at Lexington:
i. Joanna Maria,'b. 23 Mar. 1827; d. 7 June 1827.*
ii. CoRNEUA Maria, b. 20 Aug. 1829; m. 2 Dec. 1850 Samuel EuflaBLL

DoREN.b. at Wobiim 9 Sept. 1828, d. at Merrimack, N. H., 16 Aug.
1910, s. of Samuel R. and Sybil (Spaulding). Resided at Hillsboro,
N. H. They had three children.

iii. Sarah Abbie, b. 3 July 1880; m. 14 Jan. 1852 Joseph R. Kendall, b. at
Wobum 4 May 1828, s. of Joseph and Lydia (Duren). Resides at Oak
land, Cal. They had four children.

iv. Annie Bacon, b. 16 Aug. 1834; m. 2 Nov. 1853 Lewis Spalding, b. at
Bedford 10 June 1828, d. at Arlington 1870, s. of Charles and Elizabeth
C. (Wilson); d. at Woburn 29 May 1889. They had fi ve children.

V. Isabella, b. 21 July 1838; m. 1872Db. L. H. Aiken of Rochester, Minn.;
d. at Nassau, N. P.

vi. James Russell, b. 4 Sept. 1838; d. 7 Mar. I84I.
vii. James Russell, b. 31 Jan. 1840; m. 12 Apr. 1865 Etta Duqan. Resides

atSomerville. • • •
viii. Ctbus Morton, b. 18 Jan. 1842; he changed his name torWilliam-Wilson

and m. Isabella Btsd, b. near Dallas, Texas. Jan.-1855, dau. of James
and Mary (Thomas); d. at Dallas, Texas, 5 June 1896. He enlisted 10
Aug. 1861 in Co. F, 22d Mass. Inf'y. discharged 17 Got, 1864 by reason
of expiration of service. He had seven children.

ix. Ella Adine, b. 20 May 1843. • ■
X. Alfrbc DbnniSi b. 4 Sept. 1845; d. SO Oct. 1846.

23. xi. Alfred Dennis, b. 22 Feb. 1848.
20. IsAAC^ Cutler (Nathaniel,® Thomas,® David,® Thomas,®

James,^ James^), born at Lexington 30 Mar. 1800, died 1877^ He
settled at Concord in 1839, moved to Cambridge, was,alderman,
1855, '56, and '57.

He married 24 Nov. 1825 Lxdia Braman of Norton, bom' 28
Dec. 1805.

Children: , ' '
i. George Henry,® b. 20 .Aug. 1826; m. (1) 1 Jan.T849 Mary Ann Rice,

d. 6 Jan. 1851, aged 54; m. (2) 17 Nov. 1853 Lydia Ann Holbhook.
Seven children. Resided at Cambridge.

•"Aged "11 Weeks;" Jonathan Harrington's list. Also "child of Leonard Cutler Died-cot. 23'-
(1932). Also "Child — d. oct. 24"' 1848 aged 3 years."
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ii.. -William Francis, b. 3 June 1828; m. 22 June 1848 Mabgahet Scollei;
I  d. 17 Mar. 1857. Resided at Cambridge.
: iii. "■ Lydia Ann, b. 81 May 1830. , - t m t

iv. Edwin BRAMAN.b. 18 May 1831; m. 16 Jan. 1859, Mart J.Twomblt of
Manchester, N. H.

V. Frances Jane, b. 25 Jan. 1839.
21 Thomas' Cutler (Nathaniel,® Thomas,® David,^ Thomas,®

James.2 James^, born 15 Nov. 1801, died 1 Feb. 1890.
He married 3 Dec. 1828 Sarah Smith of Waltham, born 30 Nov.

1806. died 26 Sept. 1864, daughter of Amos and Rhoda (Whitney).
They resided on Concord Avenue.

Children, all born at Lexington:
24 i Tromas ISvERiflTT,''b. 1 Apr. 1830. ,

.  . ' u. ■ Albert Cdbtib, b. 26 Mar. 1831; m. 0 Apr. 1853 Eliza M. Tyleb of
"Waltham; d. Nov. 1883. Four children.

.  iii FbanelinS., b. llFeb. 1883;d. eS-Jan. 1BS4.
iv Sabah Ann, b. 11 Jon. 1836; d. 29 Aug. 1859.
V. Feanbun, b. 11 Oct. 1837; d. 15 Jan. 1860.
vi Euza Wood, b. 10 Aug. 1840; m. 30 Apr. 1805 Frederice Dana Wei-

■  lxngton of Lincoln; d. 21 Mar. 1871. She had two children.
vii. Chaem. b. 10 June 1842; d. 20 Aug. MM nt J^ey City Hospital oldisease contracted in the army. He enlisted 29 June 1861 m Co. H,

16th Moss. Inf'y, for three years.
viii. Clara, b. 5 July 1846; m. 21 Oct. 1869feBNET W. Peabody of Waltham,

d. 7 Jan. 1888. She hod two children.
22; CuETis''Cutler (Nathaniel."

James." James'), born 1 Jan. 1806. died at Cambridge 13 Oct. 1874.
Graduated from Harvard in 1829. studied theology, and was set

tled SO Oct. 18SS. at Gardner. He left Gardner in 18S9. and WM in
stalled at Peterboro. N. H.. SO Jan. 1840. as colleague with Abiel
Abbott, D.D. He left Peterboro in 1848, and mo-ved to Lexington.
In 1855. he represented the town in the General Court, and theautumn of the same year, moved to Cambridge. la ivTor

He married 19 May 1836 Clarissa W. More^,
1808. died 3 Oct. 1902. daughter of Ambrose^ and Sarah (Holbrook).

Children;
i. Sabah Mobell.® b. at Gardner 23 Aug. 1836; d. 30 Aug 18S6.
ii. Sabah Morell, b. at Gardner 14 Apr. 1838; d. 9 Mar. 1910.
iii. ANNiBC.,b. at Peterboro, N.H., 12 Mar. 1846.

23. Alfred Dennis' Cutler (Leonard,® Thomas,® David,*
Thomas,® James,^ JamesO. born 22 i ■ iooa He is a

He graduated from the Lexington High School in 1864. He
fruit canner. principally, and is a
He was a private in Co. B, 6th Mass. Inf y, 17 y 18?^
1864; lieutenant, major, lieutenant-colonel, colonel '
Cal., 1880 to 1895 inclusive; Chief of Police, San Francisco,

. A^ketohof C«rtlsCutlorl»publi5hediaMomorial Bioar.pblesofthoN. E. Hiat.Geo. So...
Vol. vil., p. 22.

GENEALOGIES :15S

police commissioner, 1907-09; Vice President General, Sons Ameri
can Revolution, 1904; President Cal. Society Sons American Reyo-

• lution, 1904- During the fire, following the earthquake at San Fran
cisco, 18 Apr. 1906, he was ordered by. the mayor to organize a
special police force of 1000 men to take charge of the imbumed por-

. tion of the city. The force was enrolled, sworn in, and placed on duty,
within thirty-six hours after orders were received and remainj^
April 20-26, 1906; the burned portion being meanwhile in charge
of the regular San Francisco police, the Cal. National Guard, and
U.S. troops. He resided in Lexington from 1848 to 1877-except
1870-72.

He married 22 May 1870 Emma Isadora Peirce, born 7 July
1847, daughter of'Nathaniel® and Abigail (Wellington).

Children, the first two born at Lexjn'gton, the others at San.Fran-
cisco, Cal.: - '.•Vr ^

i. Abbie Mabia,® b. 10 Feb. 1871; m. Hubeet Dyer, of Oakland, Cal. .
ii. Bell Blodqett, b. 13 Nov. 1873; d. at Lexington 28 Nov. 1875.
iii. Peircb, b. 5 July 1878; m. May Vallineaxj, of San Francisco, Cal.
iv. Leonard, b. S Dec. 1883; m. Maby James Talbot.
V. Betu, b. 10 Jan., d. at Oakland, Cal., June 1887.

24. Thomas Everett® Cutler (Thomas,'Nathaniel,® Thomas,®
David,* Thomas,® James,® James*), born 1 Apr. 1830, died 18 Feb.
1875.

He married 20 Aug. 1861 Melinda Warren Houghton, daugh
ter of Samuel A.,* died 19 Oct. 1882, aged 75, and Martha W. (Hay-
wood), died 22 Dec. 1901, aged 91.

Children, all born at Lexington:
i. Chables Franklin,® b. 3 Nov. 1882; m. 27 Apr. 1898 Marilia C. Teele,

b. at Charlestown, dau. of William P. and Melissa (Otis).
ii. Ida Warben, b. 12 Oct. 1864.
iii. Edwabd Everett, b. 12 May 1866; m. 27 Oct. 1898 Anna Bebtha

Magill, b. at Solebiiry, Pa., dau. of Spencer and Anna Rebecca (Rey
nolds). Child bom at Waltham: Everett S'pencer,^'' b. 3 Aug. 1899.

iv. Clarence Houghton, b. 26 Jan. 1869; m. 26 Oct. 1897 Sarah Ann
Evans, b. in Liverpool dau. of Joseph and Sarah (Marsden).

V. Mattie Reed, b. 22 Feb'. 1873; d. 23 Mar. 1878.
vi. Curtis Alvin, b. 1 Feb. 1876; m. at West Somerville, 20 Oct. 1909, Elya

Almeta Price.
Authority: N. S. Cutler, Cutler Memorial.

CUTTER

1. John* Cutter (Ephraim,® Richard,® Elizabeth*) was bom at
Watertown 23 July 1700, died 20 Nov. 1747, g. s., son of Ephraim of
Cambridge, Charlestown, Watertown, and East Jersey, and grand
son of Richard, who came to Cambridge from Newcastle-upon-
Tyne, England, died 18 June, 1693, aged about 72, and Elizabeth
Williams, died 5 Mar. 1661-62, aged 42, daughter of Robert and
Elizabeth (Stalham). His mother, Bethia Wood, "yas born 28 July
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WHEN BORN

Day Mo. Yr.

15 Jan 1683
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17 Nov 1683
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Father. John Cutler
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CURRIER—DANFORTH.

Mf. b. 17S1. Ano;. r. ./oM''77f. b. 1784. Mnri'li 14. Hftsfv h t
Fruiirig. h. 17M. April 1.

2. Faac, .sui of Willuim. l, I). 1777. Ocr. 24; m. Uk-v Fai-ns
Up catiip from Unu-ur alx.iiL 1820, and livvtl iiiMi-thp •• .'in'Ti..,." i

~  CI riiEKjCimrli'S, m. 1811. ilav ii. EHzabplh AVlntiin^. ciaii. of Jnlm
-eTl7T.Vi"r/r,s-. l7. !812. March 10; cl. 1S:14. .J;u,. 4. WVlh,". b. 1S14. Feb q?
Fli'nhcth. b. IvSlO. Dee. 'Jd. Luc;/, b. 1820. Dee. 20. Mar(/i<t. b. 1820 JuTt~8 '

I).4LAND, Il'. DjiHuiu, 111. fliinnali Foster, clan, of Joseph, 13.'
182(5. April 18. iiireil rtj. and she d. 1834. .Junir 1. O-'inr Fuatcr bap l£m'• '
Oec. 18. Dtn. liap. 1803. Dec. 11. Sul!;/. bap. 1806. Jan. 20. Uinnakl-
bap. 181)6. Dee. 20. EUc-i. bap. 1800. F«'b. 2(5. Sdiuuvl, bai). ISll. Auff
Fnili'vick Fr'-rniaii. liaj). 1814. Sejit. 2o.

DAA'.V, SjimueU -(vas .son of .Samuel, of r.niul)i id<ro. who cl. in Billprlcfi
He in, Mary Duriek. of Saleni. who d. iSfiU. April 22. aj^fed 64; lived at

m. Henry Robin.son. of Concord. X. H.; d. I8U0. Stimuci, b. 1824. Au"-. 251^.^©
d. 18.)0, Jan. IS. M'lrlhu. b. 1827. Jan. G; 111. Uenrv Duraut, of JLcnvcU: '^3
no ell. '

DAXIHA. 1. John, m. 1703. Sept. 20. Ilebeta'a Shed. prob. dau. of
Joseph. 1,>; perhaps of Samuel. 14. Ch. ,/e/(u. b. 1704. Jan. 2.5'.' inVfwm,
b. 179"), Xov. 27. James. 2. '

2. James, son of Jolin. 1, in. 1819. March 2.5. Sanih Patten, dau. of
John. 15. She d. 1838. Xov. 30: lie d. ISIS. Feb. 11. ati'c-d .50. Ch. Jfarj/
M'isn» I'carsan. b. 1819. Auff. 2; m. lS4fi. Det-. 3. Charle.s tV. Xewell. of
Koxl)ury. Jamrs IFmaj. b. IS22. Sept. 6; m. 1S18. June 2.5. Edith Patch,
of Tyng-sboro". lie Ii'-,.d in ilo.ston;d. 1S79. Jan. 10. J//ri«iiH Maria, ''--M
b. 1828. Feb. 17: m. 1876. Xov. 1.5. Aaron Pasho. J'^hu Cahuuh. 1834.
April 3: in. I.uev Patch. 'riS

DAXFOUTfl, Jonalhan, youngest son of Xieholas and Elizcibeth *'.^1
Danl'orrh. w:us b. in Frnmline'liaiii. in iiizh Siillolk. Entrland. 1627-S. Feb. 29.
His moth<r d. in England. 1620: his"lather, in Cimibridge. 1638. April. ;j§
Ili.s lirother. Tliomns. of Cambridge, was one of the nin.«t useful and
eminent citizens^of the colony; selectman. 164.5-71: towji clerk. 1643-68;
assistant. 1659-i8. Deputy Governor. 1679-92. except during Andros'
tjsurpalion. afti-r which, only the prolonged life of the vcnei-able Gov. ®
Bradsireet iHTventPd his election us Governor. Ho was President of the 8.M
District of Maine. 1(581-92: nn'mber of the Couneil. 1(95-9; Juilgc of
Superior Court, after 1692: rieasurer of Harvard College. 1(]3(M59;
Treasun'r of IMiddlescx County, and from 1648-8(5, Recorder. 'Hio
acku'.iwledg'd le:ider of tlie party "wliicli reslstecl the arl)ltrary proceeding's ^
of the King, and ellected the counter-revolution in ^lassaehnsetts. He ^
(1. 1699. Xov. 3. agcil 77. His brotlicr. Samiiol. grad. H. C.. 1(543; was
ordained colleague with John Eliot, as pastor at Poxburv; d. 1674,
Xov. 19. leaving an eminent reputation for scholarship and "piety. His ,^a
wife was Mary. dau. of John Wilson. Boston's first pastor. • "-■'3

Our Jonathan Danforth was of worthy stock, and in view of
his long life and many and varietl services, he "niiglit he recognized as tho
father of the town. His inarriag.-was the lirst on our records, though it
seems to liave taken place in isoston, as ii was ii!s<i recorded there." Ills
skill as a surveyor, gave him ciiii>loymi-nt far ami wide. I'or fortv years
he probably surveyed every laud grant in hillcrica. ami nia.=t have ^
explored every nook and corner of the"ancient town. His dOscriprions fiU
some 300 pages, in his own, very clcnr and h.artH arnvu, hand-writing, hi tho 3

&
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HISTORY OF RINDGE.

CUTLER.

.Solomon Cutler, the ancestor of the Cullers of Kindle, -vvas from
Lexington, 3l_:iss.. M-here Ins kinsfolk have been numerous. Ho was a

i rnr'" 1 ■ In omigi-aut, ̂^•ho M-as b. in Emrland aboutloOG, and >ftll.'d in \\atorlown. Mass., as earlv a.s Kioo. About 16-18 he
Toiaoved M atertown_ to Cambridge rarni.s. now Lexington, wimre
h. d. il.i} l, .h)flL His first Avue, Anna. d. m Sept., KR-J; he ind. (L'd)
Raich 9, lolo. Man- King, widow of Thomas King, who d. Doc. 7, 1654,
and he md. (.Id) about IfiUi, Thehe, Page, a d;ui. of John Page, tlie emi-
graut, ance.stor ol numerous Page families iu'Rindge. Jamc-s Cutler,
the eldest s<.u_ of Jame.« ami Anna Cutler, -was b. Xov. 6, 166.'), and md.
June lo, Kjho, Lvdia (Moore) "Wright, wid<nv of Samuel AVright, of
;  .^1'^ '}-}}'>■■ IVIoore, also of Sudbury. He d. in Lexing-hm, .lulv 31, Hj^.. T!K)ina.s Caller, his son. b. Dec. 15, 1677: md. Sarah
Stone, dau. ot Dea. .S.ainuel and Doroa.s (,)ones) Stone, of Leximdoii.
Uiey rosidt-d m Lexington. Ho was s.;lfctniau sevn-al vears. theireldest son was D.a^ud Cutler, b. Aug. 6, 1765: md. .Mary tidd, dau. of
R if i^r ,^^ey re.sided on the old li.miesteacl, near tlieBediord hne. He was selectman 174!). 1756, 1751. 11.?. d. of smali-pox
I f";!"' U97. I'hev-liad nine chiidrem'1 these the sixth was Solomon, who settleil in Rindgo. 17,/e Hudson's
"ilistoryof Lexington. '

SoujjioN CUTLKK Was b. in Loxinot.ni. Mav 10, 1740
(not May 15, .a.s staled by Dr. Bond and by* IIutRon).
Lb' was rnd. by Benj. Rend, Esip. of Lcxlngfoii, Dec. 23,
1i(j1, to Rcbocan P:iige, of Bedford, a sister of John
laige. of Ifardwick, who md. ^Mnrv Cutler, a .sister of
Solomon. Ib'bccca w:ts b. in BerVford, Aug. 23, 1743.
Tjiey e:nne to Rindge, jwobably in 1771," and werJ
adnutted to the elmrch bv letter from the eliurch in
Le.xington,_:\Iarch 21, 1772. Capt. Cutler lived many
g>ars as a farmer an.l innholder, :iboiit onc-ii:df mile I'nhuRindge Centre, on the farm subse'jueiitly oceupie.l by Dr.
Ihomas Jewefi. He was styleil Lieutenntit in 1775, and
Ca])tain in 177<, and subsequently, on acenimt of ooniniis-
sions held in the home org:mi/.anons. In 1777 he was a
member of Cajd. Stone's ccmjumv, which mareluHl in
response to an alarm at Ticon.leroga, but is not known to
have been m the sen ice ;it anv other time. Jfe was
selectm.-m 1775, 1777, and 17S3. 'His wife, the mother of
eight children, d. Oct. 18, 1782, and he md. (2d) Hepsi-

: both Bush, of Sterling, M:iss., by whom he Imd two
cinhlnMi.

[  I. Amo.% b. Sept. 20, 1762.4-
II. Hehncca, b. May 26, 11 Co; md. Thomas Demary,

q. V.
in. Sulh/, 1). Oct. 7, 1707; nnl. Joslma Ibile, Esq., q. v.
IV. ')•-^pi'il 16, 1776; nul. Lemuel Kimbail, y, u.
V. Solomon, b. 3[;ire!i 16, 1(73 ; md. Riiod;i Wiii|i])ie,

:ind removed to Vernuuu. ( f)
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;  VI. Callia, b. Oct. 12, 1775; md. Sherburne Hale, <j. v.
I  VII. Anna, b. Jan. 1, 1780; md. Heath, :md
j  removed to Vermont,
j  viii. Infant, b. Oct., 1782; d. same day.
'  Children of second wife; —
I  i.x. Jlcpsihcthyh. ; md. John Town.send, y. V.
i  X. Sophia, b. Jan. 30, 1794; md. Juno 14. 1818, Col.
:  A. B. W. Tenncy, of Xewbury, Vt. They
j  residetl in the same house during Cftv-live vears
i  of married life. Their nniny Chrisli.au graces
I  and bbameless characters :ire inseparable from
I  their memory ; he d. Sept. 13, 1873 ; she d, Aug.

7, 1873.
]

1. Asa, b. March 31, 1819; d. Julv 29, 1829.
2. Mary, b. April 2, 1821; d. Fob". 11, 1858.
3. S<)j)hia Cuder, b. A])rii 4,1824; md. J;in. 4,

I  1S44, Joshua Hale, of Xewburyport, M:iss.
I  Their <hiu.. .iVlice Little, nid. Cyrus King
j  Halo, of Boston. They have four chil-
]  dren.
'  4. IT. ,Vnn, b. Oct. 12,1827 ; md. Jan. 20,1851,

James D. White, of Haverhill, ilass.
[  They Imve three children; Elizabeth, P.,
I  b. July 27,1856; Sopiiia Tcnney, b. JIarcli

1  31, 1859; d. July 22, 1801; ;ind Abner
I  Tcnnev. b. Jan. 29, 1862.
i  5. As;i A., i). Sept. 29, 1829; d. Dec. 23, 1849.
1  (). iMartha Jane, b. July 23, 1832. Resides in
i  Haverhill, Mass.

A^io.s CuTLEU, son of Capt. Solomon, md. Dec. 29,
. 1785, Eli/abotli Carlton, <l:m. of J:imes and Elizabeth
, (Sherwin) Carlton, q. v. He resided in several places in
' Rindge; was a const;ib!e severid years, iilany of his
' quaint, original s:iying.s are not forgotten bv tiie aged who
I remember him, LTe d. Aug. 9, 1838, aged 70, and his
widow h'eb. 14, 1859, aged 93.

I. lames, b. Eel). 20, 1787; d. unmd. about 186U.
IT. Amos, b. Jan. 4, 1789; md. Nov. 21, 1811, Polly

j  Raymond, dau. of Ca])t. Joel R:iymonc], q. o.
;  Mr. Cutler resided in Rimlge until :i few montlis
;  previous to lus death. He was intere>ted in the
I  slioe business while it continued in tliis town, ami
j  later <icoupied the RaMiiond farm. One or two
i  children were b. to lln-m and d. in inlaiicy.
j  1. C.aroline G. Culler, :in adopted <lau.. wa.s b.
I  Feb. 2, 1825: md. Caju. Cluiiles H. Cole,
i  q. V.



and trained up inany of English, American, and Indian birth, for admission
to the College. This sciiool he had taught so long before 104."), that he had
according to .lohnson, '♦ >-try well approved hiiii.«elf for ids aiiilities, dexterity'
and painfidiies.s in teacliing and cducatiou of the youths un<ler him; " and he
rcniameii in olhoe until U>80, and probably until his dealli. Ills fame extended
through the colony; and Slather, in his MmjuaUa. rofor.s to him as "that
memorable old selioohua.'^fer in Cambritlge. from whose eilueation our college
and country has received so many of its worthy men, that lie is himself
worthy to have his name eelobratcd," etc. lie resided on the easlcrlv side of
Itiinstor Street, between Aft. Auburn and Wiiithrop streets. 3W his w Bar
bara (who was sister to Richard Cutter), he had llcheccn, b. 14 Au^r. i64.t
prot.. d. young; fh-pziUth, bap licre, m. James Minott 2 May Kw.'l (by whom
she luul Mary, living umn. l/2o). and Daniel Chaniimey 9 June 1684 (by
whom she had Ilepzibah. I,. 23 June 1687). and d. prob. 1715; Ammi-Ruha.
mah,_ bap. here. Eli.i.xh the. f. d. 2.> Feb. 1686-7, aged 78. HU w. Barbara
survived hini about twenty years. She had a grant of land in 1707, but prob.
<1. during that year. '

2. AMMi-Rt}iiAM.vn. s. of Elijah (1), grad. H. C. 1670; is said to have
taught school in Plymoiuh. 1672 ; was afterwards Fellow of the CuileotJ, and
probably engaged as one of the instriietors until he d. imm. 1 Feb. 1678-9 •for the corporation ordered, " that the Treasiu-cr of the College do pay to
Mrs. Belshar for wine of her received and expended at the funeral of Mr.
Ammi-Kuhamah Corlett."

Klizii^Jetli. dau. of "Walter Russell (pub. ,30 Mar.1-39), and had ELizalKth, bap. 20 Jan. 1739-40. m. Menrv Dickson 24 July
l.OG: AgncF, bap. 1 Jlar. 1 740-41. m. James Fiullips 14 Mav 1778; Walter,

"  ''-ip- -Sept. 1 746; Afatl/ieir. bap* 27 Mar. 17-13;bap. .8 Ap. 17.^0: I'hchc. ban. 14 Ap. 1704, iii. .Tohn Hobbs 24 June
1--. ; J.o.jumin. bap. 7 Mar. 17.06. MATTiti.:w tlie f. was instantly killed by
a tall trom an apple tree, which he was pruning, 16 Feb. 1706; liis w. Eliz
abeth d. Jan. ] 768.

2. Wai.te«, s. of Matthew (1). wa."^ a t.anner: he in. Judith Deiand of Chs.
Rlizol-el/i, bap. 18 Nov. 1770: Walter, bap. 6 June17.3; 11 J.-am, bap. 7 Sept. 1777: J„/,n Ihbb^. bap^ 7 Ap. 1782; John Upham,

bap. 6 .Mar. 1.8;,; Samuel, bap. 2.S Sept. 1788. ALrs,. Jiiditii Cox was living
(cnargeable) with her sons, William ami L'phnm. Miir. .*> 1807.

3. Sami-ki,, s. of Matthew (J), m. Lvdia Cooper 16 Nov. 17Gc; slie d. and
he m. Jemima lasey 16 Feb. 1775. lie d. 1776 ; and iii.s w. Jemima m. John
Ciiri-itian Frieke 18 .Aug. 1 778. Cliildren not recorded.

4. A\'rr.LrA>f. s. of Matthew (1), m. Alavv Sawin 20 Nov. 1779. No fur
ther record.

5. BEX.rA>fix. s. of Matthew (1), m. Susanna Leeds of Dorchester (pub.
20 Sept. 1.. 9). and had Naunj, bap. 12 Feb. 1 786, ami perhaps others.

6. Wai.tkii, s. of AValter (2). in. Susanna Smith. 11 Dec. 1796, and hail
Sf^anoa, b. 28 .Mar^ kiiT; Sarah, b. 28 Oct. 1799; Waltw, i>. 0 Nov. 1801.
>» Al.TKU tile f. d. 2- .Ap. ]8o7: his w. .Susanna survived.

7  .^A.ML'Et., Jirob. s. of Samuel (;i). m. Fanny, dau. of Daniel Wal.-»oii, and
^J}!} 1793; Uomml, b. 3 Mar. 1 796 : /-Vmm/. b. 7 July 1800;Elhndfje. b. 4 May 1806. SASruEr. the f. d. 26 Oct. 1818, a. 82; his w. Fanny
d. 27 .April 1800, a. 88. ' - /

CitAticnoNK, Gii.UKitT (ntherwisc written Cnickbon, Cracbone, Crake-
borne). was an early inhabitant of Camb. ami freeman in 1636. lie bought
an cslute on the westerly side of l^lariien Street of Josepli Isaac about 1638,
wmch he sold in 1016 to Philip Cook; and lie seems alterwards to liave re
sided on North Avenue. His w. having deceaseii, he in. Elizabeth Coolidge
1 I .lune ICoij. He d. 2 Jan. 1671-2, and devised liis est:iii' to Ids w. and to
JoM'pii and Sarah, cldidreii of his only son llcnjamin ; i»f whiuli .son lie says,
" It IS my sore nllliction that his disobedient carriage have obstrm-ted the
mamfestatloii of my fatlicriy compassions lowartis liim." His w. Eliyabeth m.
Ru-liard Robbin.s 26 .Mar. 1673. Morg, who -1. 30 May 1605, and Judith,
who U. 1 July 1655, were probably his daughters.

I  I/"' sT' ^*'''^''»''cth Dnttoii 10 Nov. 1657, and hadHauuah, b. 3 Sept. 16j8, d. 24 Sept. 16.58; Sarah, b. 24 Aim 1659- Beimmin
23 Jan. 1660-6. d. 27 April IGg/; b. 28'Mai.. 1663.}  f. sened in Philip s A\ ar, under Capt. Beers, and was killed in 1675

!• f T; C2). ni. Abigail, dau. of John iiarrett ami widow0/ Timothy Rict'of Concord, 11 May 1698: she d. C Jan. 17iiO-I, ami he m
^  n t-nr, ' t If .Mar. 1698-9; Elizaheth, h. 2ii'  Tosepli Hunnewell of Ch=i. before 1729; Aldgail, h. 20 Aim.

A  f M:icSparran 2Ap. 1730, and Solomon Cliampnev (pub. 12Ap. ) -38) and was living his widow in 1767; John. h. ami d. 11 Feb. 1708-9-
b. 22 Ap 1,10. Josicph tlie f. was a shoemaker, and owned anestate at the westerly corner ot Brattle and Ash streets. He d. about 1738 ;

his w. Atugail survived. '

•1" Jescph (3), was a shoemaker, res. in AVatertown, m. Abigail Grant 10 Jan. 1-34-.5, had Ahu/ail and fa/dia, b. 20 Oct. 1735, andremoved to Shcri.urnc, where a.Joseph Crackhone. perhaps his son, res. in

smIp (f); a tanner, and resided on the easterlyCbwl V This place he sold 1-64 to
Tie m P"vehased a small lot on the same street near the Common.io r^cor^i o' u i ^'^8)- but there isHannah ' Uren. He d. 28 Mar. 1767, devising his estate to his w.

r  ̂ "^"en Crosbec and Crosbie). stvled " senior,"
side o.- vlb 4 ■■ the wosterlv
ndril / P-'^'-tly to Edmund Frost. 1649, andbotli which dates lie resided in Rowie;.
and rir t^''^ «'"barkcd for N. Eng. in the
iri'b \ (mf- f'■ f"'\- <-'biI'b"cn b. in Caml,. wereiT b. —Feb. 1638-9. SiMOx the f. was Seleet-man 1630, 1638 Ifo resided at the corner of Brattle Street and BrattleSquan.. iie.irh where the old Brattle hou.-e stands. He d. — Sept. 1639, a. 31;
a  I'V- Tompson of Braintree, before 1646, and becamea second time a widow at hi.s death. 10 Dec. 1666.

165-. i'lr^-o 1* f'""""' 0); jri-ad. II. C. 16.53. minister in Eastham from
5 )u V 1 V- ' c •'7- " -■M'nl 1<563: .SVimm, b.5J.y 166-; Sarah b. 24 .Mar. 1667: Joseph, b. 27 .Jan. 1668-9 : ' ./,iAn and
S Mar Vr Ehen'^-^cr. b.
Flpn~nr 1 "'(o ( '"''A triplets, b. M and 15 April 167.8;
P , y. • T''!','-' belli niitueroiis an-j respectablo,
Ik,fit vT'^l SVj Biileriea. was tlie fi rst. Inn-
Kckeit I • T /"""'V bq;resentative 1691, 1697, 16<..s. He m. Rachel

16 M r •V'f" ' Kpbr.'iim Kid.ier: T/amas,oL i Vr 'i-/ ■[! .Sanih French 7 Jan. 1691-2;i Vn V Jbinforth; .Yo//ma, b. 9 Feb. 1674-5 ;
b  'r i. BlaneUard; Sarah,'/I'L 'n. M illiaiii Rawson of Braintree. Simo.s ihe f. d. about
'.a, his wire luud.el and .all the before name-I eliildren were livln- at the

late of his will, , June 1-17. wliiclt was proved 26 Fel; 1724-5
in fo'n '■ braintree, wliere he w.as prob. carried

I - • "'Other; wa.s Representative in 1690; appointed to.ts.KH n .aying out the Braintree 6,-Oil acres in 1673; m. Sarah 15rackett
1695' ami jierbaps others, ami d. 26 Nov.

„-a.s early mJ^iteiTr,mTriTml abouTl
bii'T' m'd"^?"';- . to this day. His w. A.Xie was,1 *■, '■P ainj/ho III. AfaW, wid. at Thomas Kiim, 9 Mar\l645;•be d. . Dec. I604, :iml he m, Bliebc, iW of John Page of Watertowii. His

j/ftl / V
t//c A V i.

CjUuA^. ,



7r"' pf'/Tf't 26 J"lv 163S, ni. Joh,. Wmter
leVfi , ,' tI p Eiizaheth, b. 20 JulJ
IbrnV coS •'^'"/bury; Thomas, b. about 1648; SarahJ.
S r. !? ' I ,f ?'"'-f Jomuut, bPh bp llussell 19 April 1680, and d. 26 Nov. I'O;); Jemima, • Joil'
JamvJ n-'p f i' '• '

'•'' '■ "'""" "■ ®°" ■®'""''' and2. .JAME8, s.'of James (1), m. at Sudburv Lvdia. wid. of Samuel Wri.vbt
1- May IfiS ^"ron7' Camb. b!nlnfiv r.f \v !' I '1"". b. 20 Ap. 1669. 111. Uichard Bloss Tor
Sso'ft^ tL: 1 1.0 Dec. 167T; 14 Mn^r Tuom vs J of T Af"/ ^"rvived..  lumi.vs .. of James (1). by w. Abiirail had AbigaH, I). 81 Oct 1674.-Tboma., b. 19 Jan. 1677^; Afar,, b. 15 Mar. 1680-81; 7/aaJi, b 7 Mat'

JumrffiSS "i' » J'vn. 1687; Jonathan, bap. in Wat. 174  ohI' 'f "• / J»'>- 1697. Thomas the f. d. U July 1722.b ^'0 Dt?'ir'U ^ !"• ■' ^ 1694, and had Samuel,t a't. , ® J""*- ^6^6; Ehenezer, b. 24 Jiilyl700; l/urw b
thff'd '^"'stnt T-u T" aT'' h. 20 Nov. 1704. John'tnei. (1. _] ^3ept. l,l4; his vr. Marv d. 24 Feb. 1733

tto9-lo" v;}'"r De^ UoT! 'Jam
Sept. 1719^

d.v.MES, prob.s.of Thouias ('{). by w. Alice, had Jnm.s- b 13 -in 1715-
S'7 roi K^' i'-' aI:
JAMfU tb:/f d nt Ar Jones, Jr., of (Word 16 Nov. 1752. ,Sqil wtJ: a 67 1-56, a. abt. 70; hi,, w. Abee d. 22
rJi b''rSv"l-^?'n'"^" (6). ni of Joseph Tkkl. and hud Abi-
"l-o^ DiipWb i" r ■ (now Warren) 7 .May

Koed of Wott7rJ to r- T ^vho d. au-I I,e ni. .MaryKeut ol We.s crn, to which town he rem.; Isaac, b. .June 1 7;u: .1 J-.n I7-57-
f^?Mi - lM?-m P I'aipW Hardwiek .5 Sep.. {7t:2la:iU Ail llel't fShi -5 1742. m.ht 3 Mnv i7?s 4A v "A .'f ^ Moore of6 Nov KgVIk^h tfA 1 ■ r"'-' HardwiekMay I'rJJa. 9.b ° smalbpo.x .5 Dec. 1760; Ids w. Mary d. 25
n,:t" AVA"'"' f Abi-nil, dau. of llenrv Dumber fi.ub 29I? A ( A 30 May 1741; Ahigni/, b. 22 Sen 174^^ f/A
y.CJ r 1, r A . -A b. I Feb. 1753, d. 30 Adv 1 7.V1 • WU-

■  before 177''* W*n I'lA' • brickmaker, anil rl in. to Salein
CWr-i lA"' o .' •" •■'Mi: of land inS^SlertArA. ' '-«i aoJ be was
EliJabtth^'w nf'sf ■^'^' ''''''' ^""bolder in Menotomy. He in.Elizabeth, dau. of S.iimiel Whittemore. 15 Se|)t. 1743. She d •") Dec 1770
jA AAl " ThA'V''A f Cutter (imh. 2xAot of^fan A A"-^' in ,he J}o.s,on\Xewsi' > ' e ^0, 1//I: Died at Menotoiiiv, tlie wife of Mr M'ilH-im
the ^h^ -iS years. Sl,e was il,e mother of 36 .-hildreu; butAA .nt • survive.l to follow lier to the in-avo." Thinaccount secni.s inen-dible. ilie records show, however, that she liad a largo

US-
^  -It, ELiZAiiETir, a widow a"ged ai years, e.xeciited a -will, dated 16i\^b. 16(.2-3, proved 5 Ap. 1664. in which she deelares herself to have resided

fo>4;^out twenty years with her dau. Barbarv, w. of £li)ah Corlett. She li.atp
thrcdNdiildren who resided here : IVi/Ziam : itichunJ: and Barharn, m FJiidi
tonett/v ^

2. "WriJMAM. .s. of Elizabeth (1), about 16;38, owned and nceiinh^ the
estate at tbe ■ eorner of Dun.sier and 'Wintbrop streets. lie reamed to
hnelarul. and inN^').3 resided at Neweastle-upon-Tyne; at wbieipfbite he em-
^•ivereil Edward Elljali Corlett. and Thomas .Sweetman^f Camb., and
liobert Hale of Cbs. tOsiaJleet debts due to him in New Icniflaiul. Ho prob-
tibly d. witliout ehildren;N^ Kichanl Cutter, by ileed daX^ 10 Juno 1693 (six
day^ previous to his own dmlih), eonveyed to his son AVilliaui a Jioiise and lot
Vv-Vi-"" V! preuii>Hs as '• formerly tl^ght and proper estate ofU nliam C utter, my iirother. deeexsed, and fioip^iiin di-sceiuied to me as my
lawfu! right of inheritance."■

. 3. Eicijaud. s. of Elizabeth (1), pb^babfv came liore. when a minor, withhis mother. He in. Elizabeth , wiy^.j Mar. 1661-2, and he m. Frances
wid. of Isaac Amsilen, 14 Feb. 16.^. Kb cliil. were l-:ihab. ih. I,. 1.5 July
164a, d. 10 Jan. 166;t-4; Samuel, hf?. Jan. 1646-7 ; Thomas, b. 19 .Iidy 164H
d. young; William, b. 22 FelyJli4 9-.90 ; Ephrkim, bap. bere: On-<hom, bap'.
here; Marah. bap. liere, x\y^ Sanger; Xulhahlrl. b. 1) Dec. 1663; A'c-
^Wff. b. 0 .Sept. 166.-., m^ioiuas Fillelu-own 19 D>v. 16.s8; UeoziUih. li. 11
Nov. 166-. d. 27 Fe!ydi;67-8; Elizahelh. b. 1 Mar?\fj68-9, in. ^II-ill-
Uqmbah, b. 15 Augyr67I; Sarah, b. 31 Aug. 1673 ; ll^mah, h. ; tlio
ast tliree are naWl as unmarned, in their father's wi)S>o693. Riciiai-d

tbef. d. 16 .IuWl693, a. "about 72." His w. Frances jXbably d. 1725
wlien an aildi^nal inventory was taken of his estate. '

4. SAMUwk s. of Riehai-d' (3), was unm. at the lime of his fatWs decease
and probyrt. without posterity. '
1-r' of Kicliard (;t), ni. Reheeca, dan. of John Rolfe,\d badi^UzixUih. b. 0 Mar. 1680-81, m. John Harrington; Uicharrl. b. l.r^Mv
16y: .IA07/. b. 26 Jan. 1681-5, <1. 6 Ap. 168.9; Hannah, b. 20 Mav 168^n'

. bldiraim Minsbip 17 June 17oK; .John, b. 15 Oct. 1690: It'becca, b. 1693'X
•'osepb Adams, 18 Jan. 17in-ii, d. 12 Jan. KiT-ps: William, I). 1697 -

b. 14 June 1700; Sarah, bap. 18 Get. Koi, ,u. Ebcnezer Cutter 19 July
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on accouni, of his

ready sympathy and
Jiisself-sacrificinp: ef
forts in their behalf.
Re served the town
i n various oHiccs,
and was representa
tive to the General
Court in iSGo and
1872. Hcwasdccply
interested in the pub
lication, of the his
tory of theto\vn;ancl,
through his c^orls,
the sum necessary
for the completion
of the illustrations

was obtained. By
his will, besiclesothcr
public bequests, he
left the sum of $ too
to each of the three

churches, to be used
in assisting the wor-

JACOB ft. CUSHMAN.

thy poor of the par
ish. He died 1111886.

CUTLER.

John Cutler hvas born in Reading in 1705. In 172S, he
bought the farm in the north, part of the town now owned by
Alfred Cutler. He was a cordwainer by trade, and held for
several years the office of sealer of leather. He married in 1730
Hannah Plimpton (35), who'died in 1766. In that year, lie sold
his farm to Jesse lillis; and in 1772 he married Ke;iia, widow
of Isaac Boydcn. The year following, he bought the house and
barn with one acre of land on High Street, near the South School-
house. His second wife died in 1777, and he sold his place
in 1791 lo Lcbbeus Smith. Soon after, he made over his personal
property to his son and sons-in-law, and took from them a bond
of maintenance. He died in 1793. He was active in the forma
tion of tlic Baptist church here. Children: —

2. SviiiL, 1731-1796; m. in 1784 Asa Hamanl (24).
3. Nahum, 1733-1733-

4-4. Simeon, 1734.
5. Nathan, 1736; m. in 1764 Abigail Smith (S3); Jiad one

daughter here in 1765.
6. John, 173S; ni. in 1763 Abigail Richardson of Medway.

He owned for some time the place on North Street
where George Davis now lives; removed to Medway.

7. riuscu.i.A, 1740-1827; m. in 17CJ3 Asa Boyden (28).
I feStiVM; m. in .767 Joshua Partridge of Medway.
10. Elisha, 1748-174S.

Simeon' (John 0 bought the place where George Davis now

(28), who died in 1766 ; second, Catheiine Mason (30),
in 1817. He died in 1815. Children; —

[I. Amv, 1758; m.in 1779 Simon Turner of Wrentham.
12. Oliver, 1760-1760.

J-13. Oliver, 1761. . ,
rl Tn-wFuii 176^-1842: unmarnecl.

it Sarah! 1766-183=; i793 Oliver Chenery (28).
16. Catherine, 1767-1843 ; unmarried.
17. Hannah, 1769 ; m. m 1794 Jason Cay. ,
18. Persis, 1771 ; m. in 1S02 Moses Adams of Medway.
TA I'ATTV 1774-1843; unmarried.
2c! Charlotte, 17S1 ; m. in 1802 Leonard Seaver (4).

Oliver 3 (Simeon,. Jolin ■) I'ved on thew.as his f.ither's. He married m ,792 Nancy f.
died in 1851. He died in 1852, aged ninety-one. Children.

4-21. Oliver, 1797- . ,
22. Nancv, 1799-1342; unmarried.^3. Mary, 1803-1878; unmarried.

21.

Oliver 4 (Oliver,! Simeon,' John >) resided on the honicstcad,.and spemhiriifeaU farmer'. ^He married Lucy Fairbanks (40),
who died in 1881. He died in 1864. Children:— (

"A Tharlfs C., 1S20-1S70; resided in Walpole.
2t Mary B., 1822-1853; m. in 1848 George Dunham of Woon-

socket, R. I.
4-26. Alfred, 1S24.

li Lucv'S, '1827;'m.^in 1S46 Benjamin F. Shuinway (0-29. EAROLtNE A.. '.830; m. in 1867 John Baldwin of Ch.c

Alfreds (Oliver,4 Oliver,s Simeon,^ married m 1853
Adaline Spencer of Medway, who died in 1S64. bon:

30. Lewis A., 1855; ni. in 1878 Theresa A. Flemming of Sherborn.
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CUTLER GENEALOGY.
1606 to 1897.

By Kphuaim Mowek, Nov. 80, 1897.

JAMES CUTLER, born in England 1606, died in Lexing
ton, Mass., May 17, 1694, settled as early as 1634
in Watertown, Mass. Married first, Sept. 30, ,

Anna , sister of Capt. John Grout's wife, born
, buried Sept. 30, 1644.

Married second, March 9, 1645, Mary , widow
of Thomas King of Watertown, born ,
died December 7, 1654.

Married third, , 1660, Phoebe, daughter of John
Page, born , died

He had twelve children, viz.:

Children of James and Anna :

First. James, born Nov. 6, 1635, died at Lexington,
Mass., July 31, 1685, married June 15, 1665, Lydia,
daughter of John Moore and widow of Samuel Wright,
born , died Nov. 23, 1726.

Second. Hannah, born July 26, 1638, died ,

married John Winter, Jr., born , died Jan.

18, 1690.

Third. Elizabeth, born Jan. 28, 1640, died Oct. 30,

1644.

Fourth. Mary, born May 29, 1644, died ,
married John Collar as his second wife.

Children of James and Mary :

Fifth. Elizabeth, born July 20, 1646, died ,
married John Parmenter, 3d, of Sudbury, Mass.

Sixth. Thomas, born 1648, died July 13, 1722.
Seventh. Sarah, born 1653, died Jan. 17, 1744,

married Thomas Waight, born March 3, 1642,
died Jan. 3, 1723.



Children of James arid Phoebe :

Eighth. Joanna, born 16G0, died Nov. 26, 1703,
married April 19, 1680, Philip, son of William Russell.

Ninth. JOHN, born May 19, 1663, died Sept. 21, 1714.
Tenth. Samuel, born Nov. 18, 1664, died

Eleventh. Jemima, born died ,

married Sept. 22, 1697, Zerubabel Snow.
Twelfth. Phoebe, born died ,

unmarried in 1684.

JOHN, ninth child of James, second child of James and
Phoebe, born in Lexington, May 19, 1663, died Sept.
21, 1714, married Jan. 1, 1694, Mary, daughter of
Isaac and Sarah (Beers) Steams, born Oct. 8, 1663,
died Feb. 24, 1733. He had five children;

First. Samuel, born Dec. 20, 1694, died May 12, 1742.

Second. JOHN, born June 3, 1696, died , 1759,

at Brookfield.

Third. Ebenezer, born July 24, 1700, died at Lincoln,
Mass., Jan. 17, 1777, married March 3, 1723, Anna,
daughter of Jonathan Whitney of Concord.

Fourth. Mary, born April 1, 1702, died ,
married Feb. 7, 1728, Capt. Samuel Bond of Lincoln,
Mass., late of Weston, Mass.

Fifth. Sarah, born Nov. 20, 1704, died ,

was in Weston, 1729.

JOHN, born June 3, 1696, died , 1759, at Brook-
field. His estate was settled March 13, 1759, the

inventory amounting to £812. 10. 4. Married Jan.
9, 1723-4, at Watertown, Mass., Abigail, daughter of
Joseph and Sarah (Waite?) Stone, born in Lexington,

, 1698, bap. Jan. 1, 1699, died
, moved to Brookfield, Mass., about 1752, joining

the church there May 10, 1752. He had nine children.
First. John, born July 7, 1724, died Sept. 20, 1747.



Second. Isaac, born March 31, 1726, died Oct. 24,
1745, at Cape Breton. (Soldier).
Third. ROBERT, born April 30, 1728, died April 11,

1761, at Brookfield.

Fourth. (Lieut.) Abijah, born at Lexington, March 25,
1730, died Nov. 5, 1795, at Brookfield, married first, in
Nov., 1756, Elizabeth Abbot, born 1735, died April 12,
1778. Married second, Sarah Hitchcock, born ,
died

Fifth. Josiah, born Aug. 9, 1732, died prior to 1759.
Sixth. (Deacon) Thaddeus, born March 15, 1735, died

Jan. 2, 1768, at Brookfield, married at Brookfield, Jan. 14,
1760, Hannah Barnes. She died at St. Johnsbury, Vt.,
1796. Had five children : (1) Josiah, born Sept. 1, 1761,
died June, 1840; (2) Anthony, born June 6, 1763, died
Jan. 1, 1831; (3) Lydia, born June 24, 1765, died

;  (4) Partheiiia, born Oct. 20, 1766, died
;  (5) Thaddeus, born Jan. 2, 1768, died

Seventh. Joseph, born July 26, 1737, died Nov. 23,
1738.

Eighth. (Deacon) (Capt.) Joseph (Capt. in 3d Co. in
4th Wore. Regiment in 1776), born in Lexington, Aug.
19, 1739, died^ at Brookfield, Aug. 20, 1825, moved to
Brookfield with parents in 1752. He married first, Dec.
4, 1761, Martha Brown, she was born in 1741, died Nov.
20,1800. Second wife was Judith , born

, died . Ho bad ten children.

Ninth. Dr. Samuel (Harvard, 1765), born March 7,
1744, died Nov., 1821, was a physician, moved to Hart
ford, Conn. At Hartford, Conn., he married Jennette,
daughter of Capt. James Cauldwell of Hartford ; was State
Representative in 1789 and 1800 from Rockingham, Vt.,
where he removed about 1788. Five children.

ROBERT (Ensign), third child of John and Abigail, born
in Lexington, Mass., April 30, 1728, died at Brook-



licid, Mass., April 11, 1761, married Jemima ,
liorn April 9, 1730, o. s., died Jan. 22, 1814, at her
daughter's, Mrs. Minot, in West Haven, Vt. (After
his death she married, Aug. 3, 1763, Capt. Thomas
Gilbert as his third wife.) He had six children.

Children of Robert and Jemima :

First. JOHN, born at Brookfield, July 14, 1751, died
Aug. 21, 1821.
Second. Isaac, born in Bi'ookfield, Jan. 4, 1753, died

Nov., 1832, married Susanna Watson of Spencer,
.  They were published May 15, 1783. They had no

children. Moved to Fair Haven, Vt. He was Representa

tive from 1804 to 1805 and a prominent man there.
Third. Abigail, born in Brookfield, Feb. 28, 1755, died

June 16, 1820, married Charles Rico of Brookfield, Nov.
22, 1778, moved to Fair Haven, Vt., and afterwards moved
to St. Johns, or Canada, before 1812, and died there.
Had three children ; Charles, born , died

; Mary, born , died ;
Tiilic, born , died

Fourth. Ruth, born in Brookfield, Jan. 4, 1757, died
Jan. 7, 1777. She was published to Abraham Holmes,
Aug. 18, 1774, but apparently never married, as her
gravestone says she died Jan. 21, 1777.

Fifth. Josiab, born in Brookfield, Jan. 22, 1759, died
Aug. 26, 1759.

Si.vth. Katharine, born in Brookfield, Jan. 22, 1761,

died 1833, married first. Dr. Simeon Smith of Fair
Haven, Vt., born , died Feb. 27, 1804. Dr.
Smith's large estate was divided between his wife and his
nephew, John Cotton Smith, then Governor of Connecticut.
She married for her second husiiand Christopher Minot,
Esq. They lived in Boston two years and then moved to
West Haven, Vt., living in English country style, keeping
open house. She was called the "Lady Bountiful." No
children.



Governor John Cotton Smith's grent-nicce, Mrs. Sarah
Abbott Wood Perry, Ijorn Aug. , 1836, died Oct. 27,
1897, married, Jan. 15, 1862, Eight Rev. Wiiliam Stevens
Perry, Episcopal Bishop of Iowa.

Children of Capt. Thomas Gilbert, born March 1, 1723,
died Feb. 29, 1788, and Jemima, widow of Robert Cutler,
married Aug. 3, 1763.

First. Eli, born May 22, 1764, died Nov. 12, 1766.
Second. Eliot, born April 10, 1766, died
Third. Sarah, born Jan. 23, 1769, died Dec. 16, 1810.

Fourth. Zilly, born Nov. 10, 1771, died Sept. 5, 1850,
married, Feb. 12, 1793, Martha Le Baron, born April 21,
1772, died Nov. 23, 1852. They settled in Fair Haven,
Vt., in 1799. Their son: Benjamin Franklin, born Sept.
11, 1797, died March 9, 1888, married, Dec. 4, 1833,
Emeline Bullard of Shrewsbury, Vt., born Sept. 10, 1811,
died May 4, 1883. Their daughter: Emeline, born Sept.
20, 1839, , married Feb. 19, 1890,
Evan D. Humphrey, born ,

.  Now living in Fair Haven, Vt.

JOHN (General), son of Robert and Jemima, born in
Brookfield, July 14, 1751, died in Fair Haven, Vt.,
Aug. 21, 1821. Called M.D. in Cutler's Memorial.
No authority for it nor for his being a U. S. General in
the Revolutionary war. Married at Brookfield, Nov.
8, 1770, Dorothy, daughter of James and Dorothy
Converse, born at Brookfield, Dec. 20, 1752, died
Oct. 29, 1819. He was a Reproscnlative 1799-1803.
In 1804 he sold his homestead and removed to Fair

Haven, Vt. Ho was an active ofllccr in the militia
durino- most of the Revolutionary war and was for

O  ̂

many years a Major-General of the 7th Division over
the militia of the County of Worcester.

Mass. Register 1801. "Divisionary Staff Ofiiccrs. John
Cutler of Brookfield Major-General of the 7th Divis-
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ion County of Worcester. Major Peletiah Hitchcock and
Major Liberty Banister Aids de Camp to Major-General
Cutler. Colonel Seth Banister of Brookfield Deputy-Adju
tant-General 7th Division, Ephraim Mower of Worcester
Deputy-Quarter-Master-General 7th Division."

(Obituary Notice.) "Died at Fair Haven, Vt., Aug.
21, 1821, Gen. John Cutler, aged 70. He was an active
ofBcer in the militia during most of the llevolutionary war
and for many years a Major-General over the militia of
Worcester County and in which capacity he discharged his
duty with fidelity and honor. For many years he was a
representative from Brookfield to the Legislature of Massa
chusetts. In the civil as in the military he merited confi
dence and respect. He has left a numerous and respecta
ble family to mourn the departure of an affectionate parent.
Ho was kind to all and all to whom he was kind will ever

remember him with emotions of sincerest gratitude."

He had twelve children.

First. Ruth, born Nov. 28, 1770, died June 9, 1841,

buried at Brookfield, married, Dec. 13, 1789, at

Brookfield, Pliny Merrick (son of Rev. Noah Merrick
of Wilbraham), born Sept. 13, 1755, died at Brook
field, March 2, 1814. They had seven children. Ruth
Merrick married second, Dec. 13, 1816, Major Cheney
Reed of Brookfield as his fourth wife, her sister Nancy
having been his second wife. He was born Sept. 9,
1759, and died at Brookfield, May 18, 1822.

Children of Pliny and Ruth :

First. Maria, born Oct. 14, 1790, died April 5, 1870,
at Worcester, married, Nov. 2, 1817, Samuel Allen of

Worcester, born Nov. 22, 1789, died Feb. 18, 1863. They
had four children. First. Samuel Adams (Williams Col
lege, 1835), born Feb. 3, 1819, died Sept. 30, 1857, un
married. Second. Maria Merrick, born Nov. 4, 1820,

died July 30, 1825. Third. Joseph, born Sept. 30, 1822,



died June 23, 1823. Fourth. Frances Williams, bom
May 29, 1824, , married in Worcester,
Dec. 3, 1872, Samuel Foster Haven, born May 28, 1806,
in Dedham, died Sept. 5, 1881, in Worcester. Graduated
from Amherst College in 1826. Admitted to the bar in
Middlesex Co., Sept., 1829, practiced in Lowell. Eeceived
the degree of M.A. from Harvard, Sept. 23, 1837, LL.D.
from Amherst, 1879. Librarian to the American Antiqua
rian Society, Author of several historical addresses, mem
ber Massachusetts Historical, Philosophical and other
learned societies.

Second. Francis Taliaferro, born in Brookfield, June

29, 1792, removed to Worcester, died July 28, 1863, mar
ried Nov. 19, 1818, Mary Buckminster Fiske, born March
19, 1799, died Jan. 31, 1866. They had four children.
First. Frances Fiske, born Oct. 5, 1819, died in Boston,
April 8, 1873. Second. Mary Buckminster, born Nov.
21, 1821, died Jan. 7, 1825. Third. William Pliny, born
Feb. 23, 1824, died Jan. 18, 1853, at Gibraltar, unmarried.
Fourth. Sarah Reed, born Oct. 22, 1832, died March 6,
1854, unmarried.

Frances Fiske Merrick married, Nov. 30, 1841, Daniel
Waldo Lincoln, son of Gov. Levi and Penelope Winslow
(Sever) Lincoln, born Jan. 16, 1813, died July 1, 1880,
at New London. They had four children.

First. Frances Merrick, born July 1, 1843,
Second. Mary Waldo, born Sept. 15, 1845,

, married, Oct. 18, 1870, Joseph Estabrook Davis,
born Sept. 27, 1838, son of Isaac and Mary H. (Estabrook)
Davis, . They have two children :
Lincoln, born March 31, 1872, graduate of Harvard in
1894, , and Mabel, born March 25,
1875,

Third. Anne Warren, born Feb. 6, 1848, died July 21,
1849.

nnAwnr ̂ nuMTV nALlFORNlA
GtOCMLouiCnu SOCIETY



Fourth. Waldo, born Dec. 31, 1849, graduate of Har
vard in 1870, , married at Worcester,

June 24, 1873, Fanny Chandler, born Jan. 5, 1852,
, daughter of Dr. George and Josephine

(Rose) Chandler. Have five children : First. Merrick,
born May 25, 1875, graduate of Harvard in 1896,

.  Second. Josephine Rose, born Feb. 28,

1878, . Third. Daniel Waldo, born
Sept. 2, 1882, . Fourth. George
Chandler, born Aug. 6, 1884, . Fifth.
Dorothy, born March 4, 1890,

Third. Pliny, born Aug. 2, 1794, Harvard 1814, died in
Boston, Jan. 31, 1867, married at Worcester, May 23,
1821, Mary Rebecca Thomas, born July 6, 1799, died
June 17, 1859, daughter of Isaiah Thomas, Jr. Left
no children. Admitted to Bar 1817 ; practiced four
years in Taunton and part of the time was a partner of
Gov. Morton ; returned to Worcester in 1824 as prose
cuting attorney for the County until 1832, then ap
pointed attorney for Middle District (Worcester and
Norfolk Counties) ; 1843-48 Judge of Common Pleas ;
1848-50 President Worcester & Nashua R. R. ; 1850-

53 Judge of Common Pleas; 1853-64 Judge Supreme
Judicial Court. By his will he gave $10,000 and 600
volumes, founding the Merrick Public Library in
Brookfield, now in the Library Building at Brookfield
erected by Wm. A. Banister.

Fourth. Nancy Cutler, born in Brookfield, Dec. 11, 1797,
died April 1, 1843, married at Worcester, May 21,
1829, Henry W. Miller, born Sept. 9, 1800, died
May 31, 1891. Had three children : First. Ruth Ann,
born May 20, 1830, , married Oct.
13, 1862, George Frisble Hoar, born in Concord,
Mass., Aug. 29, 1826, . Graduate
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of Harvard in 1846, State Representative in 1852,
State Senator in 1857, Representative to Congress in
the 41st, 42d, 43d and 44th Congresses, Overseer of
Harvard College 1874-80, President of Republican
National Convention in 1880, Alember of the Electoral
Commission in 1876, Regent of the Smithsonian Institu
tion in 1880, Vice-President and President of the
American Antiquarian Society, Trustee of the Peabody
Museum, Member of the Mass. Hist. Society, Doctor
of Laws from William and Mary, Araherst, Yale, and
Harvard Colleges, U. S. Senator March 5, 1877, and
continues as Senator, his term expiring in 1901.

Second. Lucy Maria, born March 20, 1832, died March
1, 1833.

Third. Alice Maria, born July 22, 1840,
, married, Oct. 28, 1875, William Whitney Rice,

born in Deerfield, Mass., March 7, 1826, died in
Worcester, March 1, 1896. Bowdoin College 1846,
which ffave him the degree of LL.D. in 1886, and a

O  ̂

Member of the Board of Overseers, Trustee of the
Worcester Polytechnic Institute and Clark University
and Leicester Academy, Judge of Insolvency for
Worcester County 1858, Mayor of the City of Worces
ter 1860, District Attorney for the Middle District of
Mass. 1869-74, Representative in Congress 1877-87.

Fifth. John, born April 6, 1800, died Sept. 6, 1804.

Sixth. Thornton Alexander, born in Brookfield, Dec. 13,
1803, died at Framingham, Sept. 12, 1855, married at
Worcester, May 21, 1844, Rebecca Jennison Curtis,
born Dec. 18, 1809, died April 5, 1887. Auctioneer
in Worcester. Left no children.

Seventh. John Cutler, born in Brooktield, Dec. 7, 1809,

died in Columbus, O., May 15, 1857, of apoplexy,
married, Jan. 4, 1832, at Chillicothe, O., Caroline
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Maria, daughter of John and Sarah Duncan Bonde
Wark of Chillicothe, Ohio, born July 23, 1813, at
Washington, D. 0., died Jan. 31, 1887, of pneumo
nia at Columbus, 0. He was a merchant when he first
came to Ohio, living in Chillicothe, where he married,
resided in Richmond, Ind., came to Columbus, O., to
reside in 1840, for many years previous to his death he
dealt in building materials. Children: Maria Caroline,
born Dec. 10, 1833, at Richmond, Ind.,

, resides at Columbus, O. Frances Sarah,
born Aug. 2, 183.5, at Richmond, Ind., died April 2,
1842, at Columbus, 0. Elizabeth Kooken, born May
15, 1839, at Richmond, Ind., died June 14, 1888, at
Columbus, O. Frank Work, born April 14, 1844, at
Columbus, O., , married, Nov.
4, 1885, at Columbus, O., Mrs. Minnie (Jones) Bell,
daughter of Owen Jones of Columbus, O., no chil
dren, is a Lawyer, resides at Columbus, O. Mary,
born Oct. 23, 1848, at Columbus, O., died Aug. 11,
1849, at Columbus, O. Ellen Work, born Feb. 5,
1850, at Columbus, O., t resides
at Columbus, O.

Second. Eli, born March 31, 1773, died Feb. 4, 1776.

Third. Nancy, born Jan. 4, 1775, died March 20, 1797,
married, July 29, 1792, as his second wife, Major
Cheney Reed of Brookfield, who was born Sept. 9,
1759, and died May IS, 1822. Left no children.

Obituary.—"In memory of Mrs. Nancy Reed, the amia
ble consort of Major Cheney Reed who departed this life
March 20, 1797, in y^ 23'^'' year of her age.

«' Here Nancy rests, escaped this mortal strife,
,  Above the joys, beyond the woes of life,

As those we love decay; we die in part:
String after string is severed from the heart.
Then blest the bark that wafts us to the shore,
Where death divided friends shall part no more."
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Fourth. James, born Jan. 11,1777, died Jan. 13, 1782.

Fifth. Sally, born Oct. 3, 1778, died April 5, 1804, mar
ried, , Henry Penniman, born

, died

Sixth. Dolly, born Sept. 1, 1780, died in Barre, Feb. 17,
1858, married, , Capt. Seth Banister
of Brookfield, born Jan. 4, 1778, died in Brookfield,

Sept. , 1852, son of Col. Seth Banister of Brook
field, who was Deputy Adjutant General, 7th Division
militia, Worcester County. Children :

First. Caroline Cutler, born Jan. 28, 1808, died July
10, 1879, married, Feb. 2, 1826, Col. Joseph Robin
son of Hurdwick, born June 20, 1796, died July 10,
1877. Col. of Cavalry and Representative. Their
children :

First. Joseph Ruggles, born Jan. 16, 1827,
married, June 20, 1854, Sarah Robinson,

daughter of Joseph and Warner, born
.  Their children were all born in Hardwick :

First. Joseph, born June 6, 1858, ,
married, Sept. 3, 1888, S. Gertie Slaney, born in
Hardwick . Four children,

all born in Hardwick: Annie, born June 17, 1889,

.  Carrie, born July 28, 1890,
.  Joseph S., born Nov. 1, 1892,

Catharine, born July 26, 1894,

Second. William Albert, born June 4, 1860,

, married at Hardwick, Sept. 1, 1892, Alice
Annie Slaney, born in Hardwick,

Third. Carrie Warner, born Dec. 16, 1862, married,

April 26, 1888, Edward A. Johnson, born in Peter
sham, April 24, 1853, . One child :
Rachel M., born Feb. 21, 1893.
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Second. Seth Banister, born at Barre, March 14, 1828,
died in New York, June 14, 1886, married, June 12,
1860, Carrie N. Lee of New York, born ,

.  Their children: First. William

Banister, born June 4, 1861, died Oct. 19, 1861.

Second. Henry Lee, born Oct. 16, 1862, died May 4,
1869. Third. Harriet Alena, born Aug. 4, 1864,

, married, Feb. 4, 1889, John S. Mills.

Their children: Caroline Lee, born Aug. 22, 1891,
, and Dudley Holbrook, born

Feb. 25, 1894, . Fourth. Seth

Banister, born Jan. 14, 1866, . Fifth.

Lillian May, born Feb. 2, 1870, died July 3, 1873.
Third. Lewis Howe, born Oct. 7, 1829, died Oct. 7, 1848.
Fourth. John Niles, born March 29, 1833, ,

married, May 17,1859, Elizabeth B. Brown of Brirafield,
born Nov. 2, 1834, . Three children :

James Gallier, born Jan. 30,1863, died Feb. 23, 1863.

Lewis Edward, born Oct. 7, 1864,

Ebenezer Hale, born July 22, 1869,

Fifth. Eliza A., born May 7, 1842, , mar

ried, Oct. 15, 1890, Thomas Hanson White, born in

Barre, Mass., Nov. 28, 1842,

Sixth. William Albert, born Jan. 18, 1847, died Aug.
27, 1848.

Second. William Albert Banister, born in Brookfield,
Mass., June 4, 1807, died in Worcester, Mass., Oct.

31, 1890, buried in Brookfield, Mass., was never mar

ried. He followed the mercantile business from 1823

to 1861 ; 1823 he was with Fiske & Penniman in West

Brookfield; 1826 he went to Boston in the employ of
Samuel F. Morse; 1828 he was of the concern of

Thurston & Banister in Boston; 1837 he went to

Charleston, S. C., and was for five years in the employ
of Kelsey & Halstead. During that time Charleston
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was visited by the yellow fever and almost depopulated.
He staid and attended to his duties but did not escape
without a severe attack of the dread disease, from which

he recovered; 1838 he was of the concern of Banister

& Lanneau. The partners were \V. A. Banister,
Peter Lanneau, C. G. Memniinger, W. I. Burnett.
C. G. Memminger was later Secretary of the Treasury
of the Confederacy. The concern was formed for the
dry goods importing trade direct to Charleston, S. C.
1839 by the death of Lanneau the concern became
Banister & Ravenel. While in business in Charleston

he commanded a company of the State militia and was
chief marshal of the ceremonies at a public reception
given to John C. Calhoun. May, 1838, ho went to
Europe in the Great Western^ the first steamer that
crossed the Atlantic with passengers from New York.
He arrived in London the day before the coronation
of Queen Victoria and saw her as she was escorted to

Westminster Abbey to be crowned. 1845, realizing
in part the unsettled condition of allairs in the South
he went to New York and became one of the concern

of Petit, Banister & Harris in that city. 1849-59 he

was a partner in the firm of Edward Lambert & Co.
in New York. Having an extensive southern acquaint
ance he had many large customers in that part of the
country. 1859 he retired from the concern as a part
ner but staid in their employ for two or three years,
making in that time several trips south regarding the
settlement of accounts with concerns there. His last

trip brouglit him to Charleston the day of the bom
bardment of Fort Sumter followed by its surrender.
The years following his retirement he spent part of the
time in Ncvv!)uryport, New York and Worcester.
The Public Liiirary Building, in which are the Pliny
Merrick Fund Books, and the massive granite entrance
gates to cemetery, are reminders of his public spirit
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and love for his native town. These two gifts and the
general use of his family name (iis Banister Common)
to Brookfield Common make his name a household

word. Pie was a member of the Union League Club
of New York.

Third. Seth Wurrincr, born Jan. 15, 1811, died Oct. 5,
1861, graduate of Amherst College, 1835, ut Andover
in 1839. He was ordained pastor of the Conffrecfa-

1  CO

tional Church in Hinsdale, Mass., June 2, 1841, and
dismissed in April, 184(5. Later he filled short pastor
ates in Carlisle, Mass., Smyrna, N. Y., Lyndon, Vt.,
and Ware, Mass. Ho married first, Elizabeth Emery
Hurd Stevens, born Nov. 2, 1818, died July 21, 1850,
had two children; Sarah Eliza Bannister, born Oct.

20, 1847, died Sept. 12, 1851 ; William Stevens Ban
ister, born June 25, 1850, died Sept. 29, 1851. Ho
married second, Sept. 9, 1851, Frances G. Cummings,
born July 1, 1822, died July 10, 1858, had three chil
dren ; married third, Oct. 5, 1859, Lucy Hale of
Brookfield, born , died

Children of Seth W. and Frances G. :

First. William Bostwiek, born Aug. 1, 1854,
, married, Feb. , 1882, Milly Bartlett, born

,  , had two children :

Zilpah H., born March 25, 1883, , and
William Albert, born July , 1890, •
Second. Charles Hayden, born April 20, 1856,

, married, June 21, 1887, Ada Lucy Bush,
born March 19, 1860, . Have two children :

Mary Rice, born Juno 2, 1888, , and
William Bush, born July 7, 1890,

Third. Francis Whitman, born Feb. 3, 1858,

, married, April 23, 1879, Margaret H. Denton,
born , . Have

three children: Francis Cummings, born Feb. 3, 1883,



15

.  Marguerite, bom April , 1888,
, and Seth Warriner, born

Fourth. Eliza Ann, born in Brookfield, 1807,
died Aug. 1, 1827, in Newhuryport, and was buried
there.

Fifth. Sarah, born in Brookfield, , 1818, died
, 1826.

Seventh. Nabby, born April 26, 1782, died Feb. 8, 1863,
married, Jan. 26, 1806, Philip White, born in Brain-
tree, April 27, 1774, died in EUzabethport, N. J.,
April 27, 1856. They had children;

First. Sarah C., born March 26, 1806, died May 24, 1889,
married. May 19, 1832, Lucius Woodcock of Leicester,
born May 6, 1808, died Jan. 8, 1887. Four children ;
Alfred, born Aug. 5, 1834, died Aug. 11, 1835.

Second. Maria, born June 6, 1837, died Doc. 1, 1860,
never married.

Third. John, born July 20, 1842, died March 29, 1846.
Fourth. Ruth Amelia, born Feb. 8, 1847, died Jan. 16,

1874, married, Oct. 31, 1871, Lucius Mason Waite,
born Aug. 10, 1841, . Had one child,
buried with her.

Second. Fanny C., born May 29, 1807, died Dec. 20,
1891, married, Sept. 3, 1839, Estes Cummings of Ware,
born April 27, 1799, died Sept. 17, 1879. Had two
children: First. Fanny W., born in Elizabethport,
N. J., May 24, 1843, , married, Jan.
24, 1867, Henry Guernsey Merriam of Waverly, N.
T., born March 5, 1836, in Goshen, N. Y.,

.  Had children : First. Henry Estes, born May
21, 1869, . Second. Grace Maria,
born July 1, 1870, , married, Dec. 19,
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1890, Williiim Alonzo Stevenson of Sayre, Penn., born
in Oil City, Penn., Jan. 12, 18G6,
Have children: Frances M., born Nov. 3, 1891,

.  Second. William Mcrriam, born

April 8, 1895,

Second. Maria Shaw, born in Now Haven, Jan. 31,

1847, , married, May 1, 1878, Charles

Theodore Munroe of Leicester, born Oct. 28, 1849, in

Rutland, Mass., . No children.

Third. Maria Merrick, born May 27, 1809, died Feb. 4,
1886, married, Nov. 25, 1831, William Manter Shaw

of Ware, born Aug. 20, 1811, died April 25, 1881.
Children: Sarah, William, Helen, Ellen, all died

young. Frances Maria, born Feb. 29, 1835,
, married, Oct. 4, 1859, Asahel Adams

Shuinway of Philadelphia, born June 3, 1833,
.  Had three children : Helen Maria, born

Dec. 18, 1864, . Fannie Louise, born

Oct. 1, 1868, , married, Oct. 14,

1897, Alonzo W. Platt. Hattie Adams, born Aug.
10, 1871, died 1877.

Sixth. Cyrus Manvel, born June 20, 1849,
married, March 16, 1879, Maud Lansing, born Dec.

7, 1857, . Had children: Nellie Maud,
born Feb. 23, 1880, . Nora, born June

5, 1888,

Fourth. Samuel C., born Aug. 11, 1811, died 1813.

Fifth. Jerusha Edwards, born July 16, 1813, died Dec.

18, 1890, married, Oct. 5, 1834, Warren McFarland,

born in Sturbridge, Oct. 15, 1810, died Nov. 16,
1884, in Worcester. Three children: First. Ann

Eliza, born Dec. 12, 1839, died Feb. 28, 1853.

Second, Sarah, born Jan. 17, 1846, died Feb. 19,
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1882, miirrlcd, Jan. 1, 1867, Henry C. Pyne, born
, died Nov. 5, 1880. Loft no children.

Third. Abbie, born Nov. 13, 1853,

, married, July 3, 1871, George B. Buckingham,
born March 3, 1849, in Seymour, Conn. Have three
children; Alice, born Sept. 29, 1872,
Florence, born Aug. 28, 1874,
Harold Paul, born April 10, 1888,

Sixth. William P., born July 26, 1815, died Dec. 30,

1881, married, June 10, 1834, Eliza E. Smith of
Leicester, born Feb. 17, 1818, died July 22, 1880.

Had children : First. William B., born May 5, 1839,

died March 19, 1895, married. May 26, 1866, Alice
Underwood, born in Memphis, Tenn.,
One child: Lucius "Woodcock, born Aug. 2, 1867,

.  Second. Anna Maria, born Nov. 21, 1844,

, married George Francis Wood, born
Nov. 15, 1840, . Had children:
Georgiana, born Sept. 10, 1867, died July 30, 1868.
Mabel Augusta, born Oct. 19, 1869,

.  Julia Elizabeth, born May 19, 1873,

, married Frank Edward Fennessey, born Aug.
31,1868, . Had child. Frank E.
Fennessey, Jr., born Nov. 12, 1895,

Third. Eliza Skinner, born Aug. 18, 1854,
, married, Jan. 3, 1882, Warren Smith of Leices

ter, born Nov. 26, 1844,

Seventh. Mary Ann L., born Feb. 16, 1819, died April
28, 1858, married, May 6, 1845, Cyrus Manvel, born
Aug. 4, 1802, died Aug. 11, 1875. Had children:
First. John, born March 8, 1840, ,

married, June 9, 1869, Mary Elizabeth Moore, born
March 12, 1849, . One child: Herbert
E., born Dec. , 1878, . Second.
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Frederick Cyrus, born Dec. 28, 1850, ,
married, Feb. 19, 1879, Henrlette Jeannelte Richard

son, born March 8, 1851, . Third.

Mary, born , 1852, died in 1854 or 1855.
Fourth. Eliza White, born Dec, 20, 1854, died Feb.

12, 1883, married, Nov. 4, 1880, Edward Brush, born

April 16, 1854, . No children. He
married second Susie Bray of Brooklyn, Aug. 27,
1885.

Eighth. Frederick H., born Oct. 24, 1823, died Sept. 5,
1849, married, June 28, 1848, Rhoda Ward of Newark,
N. J., daughter of T. C. Ward, ,

.  Left no children. She mar

ried second, Willard S. Wood of Worcester.

Ninth. Eliza A., born March 9, 1826, died July 13, 1853,
married, May , 1851, William Skinner of New
Haven, ,
No children. He married second, Artemisia Scranton.

Eighth. John, born May 9, 1785, died at Savannah,
Georgia, Aug. 22, 1809. Left no children.

Obituary.—''If modest deportment, unatTected sincerity
and stern integrity constitute the man of worth he was
eminently entitled to th.at character, for those qualities
were his."—From Savannah paper.

Ninth. Samuel Fiske, born July 3, 1787, died Oct. 11,
1821, at Rutherfordton, N. C. Never married.

Tenth. William Fiske, born March 28, 1789, was living
in 1805, died

Eleventh. Caroline, born March 22, 1791, died Fob. 21,
1867, married, Dec. 31, 1822, Capt. Ephraim Mower
of Worcester, born June 6, 1778, died Jan. 19, 1865.
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Two children: Ephniim, born April 8, 1825, ant"
Caroline Cutler, born Nov. 27, 1826, died April 9,
1897, in the same house in which she was born, the

old Mower homestead on Main street, Worcester, Mass.
She never married.

Ephraim Mower married, Nov. 23, 1854, Margaret
Sophia, born Dec. 28, 1824, died Aug. 11, 1881, daughter
of John and Katharine L. Laidlaw of Brooklyn. Lived in
Brooklyn, New York and Roxbury, Conn., and was the
Roxbury Representative to the General Assembly of Conn,
for the two terms, 1887-88 and 1889-90. He had five

children.

Thomas Ephraim, born Oct. G, 1855,
, graduate of Yale College in 1878, Roxbury

Representative to the General Assembly of Conn, for 1891-
92, married, Nov. 29, 1892, Jessie Frances Burritt, born
July 10, 1857, , daughter of Austin
and Julia L. Burritt. Have one son: Robert Lefferts,
born April 24, 1895,

Second. Katharine Lefferts, born Nov. 12, 1857,
, married, June 23, 1886, Pringle Mitch

ell, son of Donald Grant and Mary F. (Pringle) Mitchell
of New Haven, Conn., born Sept. 5, 1858,

Third. John Laidlaw, born Feb. 12, 1859,

, married, Oct. 30, 1895, Grace Adele, born Nov.
12, 1875, , daughter of Almon D. and
H. Adele Smith of Bridgcwater, Conn.

Fourth. William Cutler, born May 31, 1861,

Fifth. Robert Benson Lefferts, born May 31, 1861,
died April 9, 1888, in Charleston, S. C.
Twelfth. Frances, born March 14, 1793, died Aug. 18,

1872, in West Brookfield, burled in Warren, Mass.,
married, Aug. 17, 1819, M. Jacob Mansfield of War
ren, Mass., born Feb. 20, 1784, died in Detroit, Mich.,

1831. Had five sons. She married second
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Dea. Josiah Henshaw of West Brookficld, born

, died

Children of M. Jacob Mansfield and Frances :

First. John Cutler, born July 29, 1820, died March 25,
1850, never married.

Second. Henry Penniman, born July 9, 1822, died March
11, 1826.

Third. George Andrew, born Dec. 20, 1824, died July
14, 1890, married, June 16, 1853, Ellen Augusta
White, daughter of Josiah G. White of Methuen,
Mass., born Jan. 6, 1831, . Had five

children: First. Clariraond, born Aug. 15, 1855,
.  Second. Frank, born Nov.

24. 1857, , married, Oct. 16, 1892,

Isabel Emma Kenley, born ,
.  Third. George White, born Jan. 1, 1860,

.  Fourth. Ellen Augusta, born
June 26, 1861, , married, Sept.
15, 1882, Joseph A. Hart, born ,

.  Have one child : Marguerite
M., born Jan. 14, 1888, . Fifth.

King William, born July 7, 1869,
Fourth. Henry Cutler, born Aug. 11, 1829, died Jan. 9,

1830.

Fifth. Francis Porter, born Aug. 24, 1830, died April
24, 1875, at Pilgrim's Rest, Transvaal Republic, South
Africa, married, , Emma , born

, died


